INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NAPCO

MAGNUM ALERT 1016LKDL/1016LKDLM

CONTROL PANEL/COMMUNICATOR

(Control paniel shown with optional RP1016LCD Keypad)

UL Listed
MA1016LKDL: Household Fire & Burglary Warning System Control Unit
MA1018.KDLM: Burglar Alarm System Control Unit

See page 40 for a summary of changes from the previous edlition.

Index starts on page 44.

Wi435E 2/94



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
LINTRODUCTION . . ..t it it et it e e et e et e e e e e e e e e 3
GENERAL DESCRIPTION . . . . . . . o e e e e s s 3
FEATURES . . . . . . 4
SPECIFICATIONS . . . . . . 6
ORDERING INFORMATION . . . . . . e s, 7
COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES . . . . . . . o e s, 7
2 INSTALLATION . . . ot i it i e et et e e e e e e e e e e e 9
CONTROL-PANEL MOUNTING . . . . . . . s s e, 9
WIRING . . . . 9
TYPICALFIREINSTALLATION . . . . . . . . e, 10
TESTINGTHE SYSTEM . . . . . . . . e 10
3.PROGRAMMING . . . . . . . . . 1
PROMPROGRAMMING . . . . . . . .. s, 11
KEYPAD PROGRAMMING . . . . . . .. . .. 11
DOWNLOADING FROM A COMPUTER . . . . . . . . o 11
GENERAL PROGRAMMING STEPS . . . . . o ot e e s, 12
KEYPAD PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEETS . . . . . . . o e e 13
PROM PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEETS . . . . . . o ottt e e e, 18
4. GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING INFORMATION . . . . . . . . . v ittt et e et e e e e e 22
5.GETTINGUPANDRUNNING . . . . . . vttt ittt e e et e e e e e e e e e e et 38
POWER-UP SEQUENCE . . . . . . . . . . 38
TELCOTEST . . . o ot e 38
FAULTFIND . . . . 38
6. APPENDIX . . . . . i e e e e e e e e e 39
LHOLD-DOWNFUNCTIONS . . . . o ot e e e s e 39
ILSYSTEMTROUBLES . . . . . . . o 49
HLWIRING LEGEND . . . . . o 41
ZWIRINGDIAGRAM . . . . o o o o e e e e e a7

© 1994 Napco Security Systems. All rights reserved.

Napco Security Systems, Inc., 333 Bayview Avenue, Amityville, New York 11701
Sales, Repairs & Technical Service (Toll Free): (800) 645-9445
Technical Service Direct Line (Toll Free): (800) 645-9440




1. INTRODUCTION
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The Magnum Alert 1016LKDL and 1016LKDLM are state-of-the-art microcomputer-based residential and commereial
alarm control panels, each containing 14 Burglary Zones, one Fire Zone, Keypad Panic and Ambush. The system,

with self-contained siren driver and communicator, is contained within a wall-mounted enclosure. A transformer is
included.

The control panel features programmabile area partitioning. That Is, the system may be divided into two discrete
muitiple-zone areas, each allowing access by only those users programmed for their respective area. Or, the system

may be totally split into two virtually independent multiple-zone subsystems, each with its own panic and/or ambush
zohes.

Opening Suppression* and Closing Suppression*, available only in Napco Quickloader™ software (not investigated
bu UL), suppress reporting within programmed “windows”. Conversely, Exception Reporting reports “no closing”
whenthe panel is not armed within a programmed interval. A 150-event User Log* and a 32-event Program Log*, also
accessible only through Quickloader software, monitor event history referenced to a precision real-time clock.

*Not available in UL installations.

The optional keypad allows the user to perform the following functicns:
arm and disarm the system

check the status of each zone

check which zones were violated after an alarm
temporarily shunt one or more zones,

cancel entry delay,

send a Panic or Ambush alarm,

enter or change arm/disarm codes,

test the audible alarm circuit,

test each zone for problems,

test the telephone line while disarmed,

reset system-trouble indications,

bypass a Priority Zone with Bypass

turn Chime on/off, and

program zone features and communicator information

LEDs (light-emitting dlodes), an alphanumeric display and a sounder on the keypad provide visual and audible
system and individual zone status information. Most keys have secondary functions that are accessed by holding

down the key until the sounder beeps, and are therefore termed “hoid-down” functions. The following hold-down
functions are provided:

Key {1] - Bell/Siren Test

Key [2] - Display Shunted Zones

Key [3] - Display Status

Key [4] - Instant Alarm (cancels entry delay)

Key [5] - Chime on/off

Key [6] - Telco Test (also Manuat Download; see text)
Key [7] - Watch Mode On (also Fault Find; see text)
Key [8] - Program Mode

Key [9] - Reset (System-Trouble indication, Day-Zone indication, Alarm-Memory display (while disarmed), Fire Zone,
Output Relay Devices; bypasses Priority-with-Bypass; cancels Power-Up Delay)

Key [8] - Alarm History (indicales lasl alarmed zone(s))

The panel may be programmed In a variety of ways: (a) from the keypad, in its secondary mode of operation; (b)
from two PROMs (programmable read-only memories), which are themselves programmed on an accessory
programmer; or (¢} from an IBM PC-compatible computer using Napeo’s PCD2000 Quickloader Software. A Dealer
Program Code prevents reprogramming of the control panel by unauthorized personnel.

Magnum Alert 1016LKDLM. The “Mercantile” version is supplied with a heavy-duty enclosure for increased tamper
resistance and a tamper switch for tamper protection. (Note: Do not use Fire Zones in a Mercantile installation.)

e ® > & O & & & > & D & » O



FEATURES
Protection Zones
o Fourteen E-O-L supervised 2ones {(programmable as Fire).
e Burglary Zone options include:
~ Priority or Priority with Bypass
Auto Resel
Auto Shunt (removable); Selective or Group Shunt
24-Hour Protection
Day Zone Supervision
Exit/Entry Delay t; Exit/Entry Delay 2
Optional 50mS or 10mS Loop Response (normally 750m$S)
Programmatie Abort Delay
Fire On Burglary Zone
Dedicated supetvised Fire Zone accepts 4-wire or 2-wire smoke detectors.
Two separately-programmable entry delays for Exit/Entry Zones.

Programmable system partitioning permits independent multiple-zone subsystem operation.
Keypad Panic

Ambush
Alarm Qutputs
Timed Sweep Siren: Programmable by zone and time
Timed Steady Siren: Programmable by zone and time
Timed Sweep/Pulse Siren: Programmable by zone and time
Timed Pulsing Bell Output: Programmable by zone and time
Timed Relay Output: Programmable by zone and time
TO (Timed Output) Lug
Fire Lug (E9); Burglary Lug (E10)
Keypad Functions
® Keypad permits:
Selection of up to 15 Arm/Disarm Codes, 1 Manager's Code, and 1 Access Control Code; up to 6 digits each
Digitai Code Entry to arm and disarm system
Selective- and Group-Shunt (Bypass) Selection
Panic Activation; Ambush Activation
Hcld-Down Function Access
Reset of various funciions and conditions
o \Visual display of:
Alarm State (armed/disarmed)
Zone Status (STATUS) - one or more zones in trouble
Zones Shunted - one or more zones shunted
Alternate-Area Status (Using Manager’'s Code)
Fire Zone Status (Fire Alarm/Trouble)
Zone(s} in alarm and alarm history
Zone(s) In trouble
System-Trouble Indications
Programmed data entries (Dealer Program Mode)
@ Sounder indicates:
Entry Delay in Progress
Hold-Down Function Accessed

o e & &6 0 & &



Entry Door Opened while Disarmed {Chime)
System Armed with a Zone in Trouble
Day Zone in Trouble
Fire Zone Alarm/Trouble
Central-Station Ringback
Communicator Features
Compatible with most major formats including 4/2.
Integral digital communicator with true dial-tone detection, double-pole line seizure and anti-jam.
Programmable abort delay time.
Rotary or TouchTone® dialing available. Rotary dialing available as backup to unsuccessful TouchTone dialing.
Three phone numbers and receiver/data formats can be accessed.
Two-digit event codes and 4-digit subscriber codes programmable for those receivers accepting these formats.
Central-Station Ringback.
System Trouble display for Failure to Communicate.
Reporting Features
Report on Alarm
Opening and/or Closing Reporting by Individual User
Opening Report After Alarm
Opening and Closing Suppressicn
Exception Reporting (Failure 1o Close)
Day Zone Trouble; Fire Zone Trouble
Ambush; Panic
Test Timer; Restart Test Timer on Any Report
Ac Failure; Low-Battery Report
Forced-Arm Report; Forced-Arm/Status Report
Control-Panel Restore Repaort; Zone-Restore Report
Backup Reporting; Double Reporting; Split Reporting
Other Features
¢ System partitioning
Audible Bell-Test on Arming
Power-Up in Last State
Programmable Chime Duration
184-Event Real-Time Memory Log

® &6 o & o & & & 5 ¢ 0 ® @ @& & & & o @



SPECIFICATIONS

Operating Temperature: 0-49° C (32-120° F)
Input Power: 16Vac via Class 2 Step-Down Transformer TRF12 (19.2VA) or TRF11* (40VA)
Loop Voliage: 10 to 13Vdc
Loop Current: 2.8mA with 2.2kQ2 end-of-line resistor
Line Resistance: 3002 max; 16 total for fire circuit (1000 ft. #22AWG)
Alarm Outputs:
Siren/Bell Output: (Selectable for Speaker or Bell)
Siren: 15W, 8Q,
Bell: 12Vdc, 1.2A max. (Residential Panels; 10.9-12.3Vdc, 125mA max.)
Relay Output: 12Vdc (Residential Panels, 10.6-12.0Vdc) regulated
{see Combined Standby Cutrent)
Contact Ratings: 24Vdc, 2A (resistive)
Auxiliary Qutput: 12Vdc (Residential Panels, 10.6-12.0Vdc) reguiated
Combined Standby Current: (Remote Power + Auxiliary Output + Relay Output)

350mA with TRF12 Transtormer
400mA with TRF11 Transformer
Remote Stations (RP1016)

Current (ea.): 50mA typical (standby)

Maximum Number: 5
Smaoke Detectors**

2-Wire: 10 max.

4-Wire: 2 max. {4 max. with TRF11)
Recommended Battery: Rechargeable sealed lead-acid; RBAT4, 12Vdc, 4AH; RBAT6™, 12Vdc, 6AH
Standby Time: Residential, 4 Hours at 400mA Combined Standby Current;

Commercial, 4 Hours at 325mA Combined Standby Current

Fuses:

Speaker/Bell: 3A, 1AG (F1)

Aux. PowerfRelay Qutpui: 3A, 1AG (F2)

Remote Power: 1A, 1AG (F3)
Housing Dimensions

MA1016LKDL: 12.6” x 12.6" x 3.6" (HWD),; 32cm x 32cm x 9.1cm (HWD)

MA1016LKDLM: 13.1" x 13.0” x 3.8” (HWD); 33.3cm x 33cm x 9.7cm (HWD)
Shipping Weight (Approx.): MA1016LKDL, 91b (4.1 kg)

MA1016LKDLM, 1034 'b (4.9 kg)
*The TRF11 (40VA) Transformer and RBAT6 Battery are required for Mercantile installations.
**Compatible units, for Residential Contral Panels. See COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES



ORDERING INFORMATION
Equipment Supplied

MA1016LKDL  12-Volt Alarm Control Panel. Less Keypad; 14-zones + Fire Zone, Keypad Panic & Ambush; fur-
nished with integral communicator and siren driver, and TRF12 Power Transformer.

MA1016LKDLM As above, but for Mercantile installations.
Optional Accessories and Peripherals (* = UL-Listed Accessory)

RP1016* Traditional 4-Wire Keypad with 7-Segment Display (refer to Installation Instructions Wi445; Operation In-
structions Ol147)
RP1016D Designer-Styled Keypad with 7-Segment Display and Backlighting (refer to Installation Instructions WI511;

Operation Instructions Ol141)

RP1000LCD Designer-Styled Keypad with Alphanumeric Display and Backlighting (refer to Installation Instructions
WI1499; Operation Instructions C1139)

EOL2.2K* End-of-Line Resistor Assembly, 2.2k

FT2200* End-of-Line Relay/Resistor Supervisory Module
GSM-400 Ground-Start Module

M278 Line-Reversal Module

PS3002 Power-Supply Module

RBAT4 Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 4AH

RBATAGS Hechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 4AH

RBAT6 Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 6AH

RBAT6GS Rechargeable Battery, 12Vdc, 6AH

RBATH1 Dual Battery Harness (Not for UL installations)
DH-1 Diode Harness (Not for UL installations)

wL1* Wire Assembly with Lug Connector (20”)
RPB-1* Surface-Mount Backplate for RP1016 Keypad
TRF11* Transformer, 16Vac, 40VA Class 2

TRF12* Transformer, 16Vac, 19.2VA Class 2

PCD2000 Downloading Software Package for IBM PC-Compatible
PCi2000 Interface for IBM PC-Compatible Computer

PRO410M PROM Programmer
DD493BNK Blank PROM

Ol146 User's Guide, Control Panel

A296 Dealer Brochure

COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES

For Residential Control Panels:
$moke Detectors, 2-Wire*; System Sensor 1400, 2400, 2400TH; 1451, 2451, 2451TH, each with B401B Base
Smoke Detectors, 4-wire**: ESL 445AT
Horn: Wheelock 34T-12R (rated at 85¢B for indoor household applications)
Control Unit Accessory: Versus STU-2Z

For Mercantile Control Panels:
Bells: Ademco ADB-12, AD10-12; Amseco MBL-8/12V, MBL-10/12V
Grade-A Bell***: Ademca AB12 Bell in Box
Speakers: Ademco 713; Atlas Sound VT-158U
Control Unit Accessory: Versus STU-2Z

Note: The MA1016LKDL may hot be used for fire protection where prohibited by local codes. The MA1016LKDLM
may not be used for fire protection in any installation.

*10 maximum
**2 maximum; 4 maximum with TRF11 Transformer
***Refer to Alarm Outputs for wiring to a Grade-A Bell.



UL CLASSIFICATION
Household Fire and Burglary Warning System Control Unit

Combination Fire and Burglary. See COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES for residential control panels for compatible
smoke detectors and horn.

SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS
The following summarizes UL programming and wiring requirements for all installations.

® & & o & o

® & 5 o ¢ & @

User codes must contain a minimum of three digits;

Do not disable the keypad soundar:

Recognized Limited-Energy Cable for initiating, indicating and supplementary circuits;

Initiating loops normally ciosed if ionger than 3 feet;

Burglary Zones may be programmed as Priority or Priarity with Bypass, but do not program Auto- or Group Bypass

Remote Panic Switches must be mounted in the same room as the control panel and keypad and may not pass
through a wall or barrier:

FT2200 End-of-Line Relay for Fire:

Siren. Fire, Steady; Burgiary, Sweep/Pulse (Fire must have priority over Burglary)

Minimum siren timeout: Residential, 4 minutes;Commercial, 15 minutes

Maximum exit time: 60 seconds; Maximum entry time: Residential, 45 seconds; Commercial, 60 seconds;
Maximum Abort Delay: 45 seconds:

Maximum Pre-Dial Delay: 4 seconds;

Program Disable Function-6 Download, Disable Callback Download, Disable Answering-Machine Download,
and Disable Program Download and Commands from PGCD. Program Ac Failure and Ac-Failure Restore to report,

Do not program Swinger Shutdown, 10mS ot 50mS Loop Response, Download Telephone Number, Number of
Rings Before Callback, Auto Download ID Number, No EOL Resistor, Trouble on Night Open, Fire on Burg Zone,
Opening Report Only After Alarm, Forced Arm, Closing Report Only on Forced Arm;

Use only listed holdup devices on a 24-Hour Zone used for silent panic;

Automatic dialer may nhot dial a police-station number that has not been dedicated for such sesvice;
Battery Fuse F4 is not field serviceable. If F4 is open, return complete control panel to Napco for repair;
System must be tested at least weekly under ac/battery and battery-only conditions;

If the battery is heavily discharged, replace it or have It 1ested by a qualified technician. Replace the battery at
least every 5 years.

In California: Approved for fire protection by the California Fire Marshal (Listing No. 7165-992:113).
Commercial

The foliowing summarizes additional UL programming and wiring requirements for commerciat installations.

o
9?
L]

TRF11 {40VA) Transformer required;
RBATSE (6AH) Battery required;
Digital communicator must be utilized to report Openings, Closings and Low Battery, but not Low-Battery Restore:

Program Auto Bell Test on Arming; Disable Display Bypass While Armed, Low Battary alarm annunciation:
Forced-Arm Code; Maximum Exit Delay of 10 seconds; enable Auto-Reset.

Co not use Fire Zones:
Do not use remote-panic switches;

Connecta Napco WL1 Wire Assembly betweenthe TO Lug (E15) and a Day Zone (Day Zone Short). Ina partitioned

system, the TO Lug must be connected to a Day Zone (Short) in each area. Program Failure to Communicate on
Lug E15.

Heavy-duty enclosure with door tamper is required (MA1016LKDLM};
For Grade-A Local Mercantile: Ademco Model AB12 Grade-A Beli & Box required.
For Grade-AA Burglary: Versus STU-2Z is required.

Residential Only

In fire alarm installations, do not program Disable Smoke Reset on Refay.



2. INSTALLATION

Note: This equipment generates and uses radio-frequency energy. If not installed using conventional installation
practices for f davices, it may cause interference to radio and television raception. It has been type tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B computing device in accordance with the specifications in Subpan J of Part 15
of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide reasonable protection against such interference. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If it has been found to cause interference to radio
or television reception, which can be determined by removing and reapplying ac and battery power 10 the equipment,
the installer is encouraged to try 1o correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: reorient the
raceiving antenna; connect the power transformer to a differant outiet so that the control panel and receiver are on
different branch circuits; relocate the control panel with respect to the receiver.

If necessary, the installer should consuit an experienced radioftelevision technician for additional suggestions or call
Napco's Technical Service Department at (800) 645-9445. The hookiet “How to Identify and Resolve Radio-TV
Interference Problems” prepared by the Federal Communications Commission is available from the U.S. Government
Printing Office, Washington DC 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00345-4.

CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING.

Choose a mounting loecation accessible to (a) a continuously-powered ac source, (b) a cold-water-pipe ground
ideally no further away than 10 feet, and (c) telephone lines (keep telephone wiring away from speaker wires). Remove
appropriate knockouts for cables. Place the control panel! at a convenient viewing height ard mark the mounting holes.

Grounding. Connect the control-panel grounding screw to a metal cold-water pipe. Do not use a gas pipe, plastic
pipe ot ac ground connections. Use at least 16-gauge wire. Make the run as short and direct as possible, without any
sharp bends in the wire.

Tamper Switches. Tamper switches may be installed to prevent opening of the control-panel door or removal of
the cabinet from the wall. ideally, tamper switches should be connected to a zone that s active at all times, thus it
may be necessary to program that zone for 24-Hour Protection. When used on a normally-open zone, normally-closed
tamper switches (open when set) should be wired in parallel. On a normally-closed zone, install Napco TPS-2
normally-open tamper switches (closed when set) in series.

There are two places in the cabinet to mount tamper switches:

(1) To prevent cabinet removal from the wall, there are three mounting holes on the left side of the cabinet, another
hole on the back that allows the switch button to contact the wall,

(2) To prevent opening the cabinet door, there are three mounting holes on the right side of the cabinet. When
mounted, the switch button should contact the inside of the door. (MA1016LKDLM: Use the supplied tamper switch
to monitor opening of door.) Be sure to alert the user that opening the cabinet door will cause a tamper alarm.

Note: Each Napco tamper switch is furnished with three machine screws for mounting, and a single self-tapping
screw. The sole purpose of the self-tapping screw is 1o tap the holes for the machine screws. It is then removed and
may be discarded.

WIRING

The maximum distance for a single wiring run to up to 5 keypads is 300 feet of #22AWG. The maximum distance
for a single wiring run to one keypad is 1000 feet of #22AWG. The system may be partitioned into two subsystems,
Area 1 and Area 2, by programming. All Area-1 keypads are wired the same. Similarly, all Area-2 keypads are wired
the same. The MA1016LKDL leaves the factory unpartitioned with all zones programmed as Area 1, therefore if the
system will not be partitioned, connect all keypads as Area-1 keypads. Keypad connections are summarized below.

Note: If using a soldering iron, be careful not to splash solder onto keypad circuit board or components.

Keypad Wire Color Area-1 Keypads to Control | Area-2 Keypads (Optional) to
Panel Terminals Control Panel Terminals

Yellow 5 6
Green 7 7
Red 3 3
Black 4 4
White* to normally-open momentary-contact remote panic pushbutton
White* switches

*If avaifable on keypad(s} in use: Wire additional remote panic switches in parallel. If remote panic is not used,
insulate both white wires (a short will cause a panic alarm and/or improper keypad operation). Refer to SUMMARY OF
UL REQUIREMENTS for panic wiring restrictions.



TYPICAL FIRE INSTALLATION (Where permitted by local codes; not for use in Mercantile installations)

At least one smoke detector should be installed directly outside each sleeping area. If there is more than one floor,
additional smoke detectors should be installed on each level, including the basement. The living-area and basement
smoke detectors should be installed near the stairway of the next upper level.

For increased protection, additional detectors should
be installed in areas other than those required, such as

the dining room, bedrooms, utility room, furnace room, ég"’

and hallways. Heat detectors, rather than smoke detec- ©

tors, are recommended in kitchens, attics, and garages A il el e P
due to conditions that may result in false alarms and —— ) ® ATTIC
improper operation. Large areas and areas with parti- ROON l_,.l'rr RECREATION KITCHEN @
tions, ceiling beams, doorways, and open joists will re- E ROOM GARAGE
quire additional detectars. ® @

BASEMENT

Referto NFPA Standard No. 74 (National Fire Protection
Association, Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269) for | st N DEVICES
additional information, including proper mounting of coNTROL CENTER: (@ FIRE ALARM SOUNDING '
detectors. REYPAD: (9 SMOKE DETECTOR: D HEAT DETECTOR

TYPICAL PARTITIONED INSTALLATION

Described and illustrated below is an example of a partitioned system with common-area protection of the
control-panel room. This system meets UL requirements for a partitioned installation. :

e Both areas must be owned and managed by the
same person(s).

¢ Both areas must be part of one building at one street ARCA 2
address.
- ' WAREHOUSE oo
e The control panel and all wiring protecting each REDUNDANT
partitioned area must be confined to the respective AREA-Z ~ PRGTECTION AREA 1
area and may not encroach upon the alternate area. ZONE WIRES {SEE TEXT) OFFICE

This requires that the control panel room have redun-
dant protection; that is (a) 2 sets of door contacts,

—/iEA—}

each wired to a separate zone and (b) one cf those CONTROL ZONE WIRES
2onhes programmed for Area 1 and the other for Area AREA-2 TRANS—

2. In order to gain access to this protected area KEYPAD FORMER | AREA-1 KEYPAD
without causing an alarm, both partitions must be — AN —
disarmed. In lieu of redundant protection, 24-Hour

Protection may be used. Any zone protecting the SUUNDING
control-panel and transformer may not be DEWICE

programmed for bypass.

e The sounding device must be placed such that the bell test can be heard by both partitions. Note: NFPA 74
(Household Fire Warning Equipment) requires that a fire alarm audible device be installed indoors.

e The User Program Code is not to be given to anyone except the Manager, who is responsible for both partitions.
e Disable all downloading after the initial installation and testing of the system.
TESTING THE SYSTEM

After installation is completed, test the system as follows:

1. Call the central station to inform them of the test.

2. Initiate an alarm (preferably on a zone that activates a steady siren) and verify proper signalling.

3. Call the central station to confirm their receipt of a good transmission.

10



3. PROGRAMMING

The control panel is programmed by any of the following methods, each of which is described in detail in the following
paragraphs; (a) DD493BNK PROM programming using a PRO410; (b) keypad programming; (¢) downloading using
an IBM PC-compatible computer with Napco PCD2000 Quickloader software and PCI2000 interface.

PROM PROGRAMMING

Two DD493BNK PROMs may be programmed using a PRO-410M Programmer. Refer to the manual furnished WitH
the programmer for operating instructions and to the Programming Record Sheet. PROM programming may be used
to program all features except

All User Codes

Exit/Entry Times

Test-Timer Time

Test-Timer Interval

Zone Descriptions

Opening and Closing Suppression Windows

Iimportantl The following Page-1 programming is required for DD493BNK PROMSs:

e PROM No. 1 (Page 1): Location 251: C; Location 252: 3
e PROM No. 2 (Page 1): Location 251: D; Location 252: 3

Transferring Memory from a DD493BNK PROM.
Data programmed in the PROMs are saved in memory as follows (also see Wiring Diagram).

1. At the control panel, with ac and battery power off, insert either programmed PRCM into the MEMORY GHIP socket.
Align the dot on the PROM with the dot on the circuit board.

2. Apply ac power. Enter the Dealer Program Mode: Hold down Key [8] until the beep sounds, then enter the Dealer
Program Code, i

3. Exit the Dealer Program Mode: Hold down Key [8] until the beep sounds, then enter the Dealer Prograrh Code.

4. During the transfer process, an “L” will be displayed (indicating “loading”). Wait for the display to go blank, then
remove all power and remove the PROM from the socket.

5. Repeat Steps 1-4 for PROM No. 2, then power up normally.

KEYPAD PROGRAMMING

Keypad Programming may be divided into two subgroups: User Program Mode and Dealef Mode. User Keypad
Programming (refer to operating instructions for keypad in use) is limited to User Codes (including Manager's Cade
and Access Code, but not Ambush or User Program Code). In the Dealer Program Mode, the keypad provides full
programming capabilities. Note: The User Program Mode cannot be entered for the first three minutes after power-up
unless the panel Is first reset using Hold-Down Function 9.

Dealer Keypad Programming. Set the keypad to the Dealer Program Mode: Hold down Key [8] until a beep sounds,
then enter the Dealer Program Code. (The factory-programmed Dealer Program Code is 4,5,6,7,8,9, but this code
must be reprogrammed to preserve system security. Record it and store it in a safe place; attempts to alter
programming without this code will fail!) The center segment of the numeric display will light to indicate the Dealer
Program Mode.

Note: The Dealer Program Mode cannot be accessed while the panel is armed or communicating except during the

first three minutes after power-up. See Power-Up Defay. To shut the 3-minute “window™ early (before it times out),
hold down Key [9].

Set the location to be programmed by pressing Key [S]. Each iocation must be entered as a three-digit number, that
is, 001,020, 157, etc. At this point, several numeric keys will take on new functions. Referto the installation Instructions
for the keypad In use tor descriptions of these new functions and additional keypad programming information.

To exit the Dealer Program Mode, hold down Key [8] until the beep sounds, then enter the Dealer Program Code
within 10 seconds.

DOWNLOADING FROM A COMPUTER. (PCD2000 and PCI2000 not evaluated by UL. Do not use for programming
panels in UL-isted installations.)

Remote Downloading

Dala may be remotely downloaded to the panel via telephone lines using an IBM PC-compatible computer with
Napco PCD2000 software and PCI2000 interface. On-screen prompting and the extensive use of help menus simplify
programming, and an error-checking mode locates omissions and incompatible data to reduce the possibility of
mistakes, Remote downloading requires (a) a modem compatible with the PCI2000 and {b) PCD2000 software Version

® 20000

LR



2.C or higher. Note: Remote downloading may be disablad through programming and must be disabled in UL
installations. A program may be downloaded remotely using one of the following procedures.

Callback Method. This method Is used to download to an unattended panel. The panel will accommodate an
answering machine at the site if line seizure is used on the house phones. Note: The number of rings programmed
into the panel must exceed that of the answering machine.

Function-6 Method. Call the central station from the site to request a Manual Download. During this procedure,
voice contact will be lost, therefore both the installer and the computer operator should be familiar with the operation.
Whena high-pitched tone is heard at the site phone, arm the panel, disarm, then access Hold-Down Function 6 (Manual
Download) within 5 seconds; the site phone will go dead. Hang up the phone and wait for a call from the central station
confirming a successful download.

Auto-Download Method. Napco PCD2000 Software Version 2.E and later includes PC-Preset, a utility wherein
blocks of up to 99 programs each may be preset for remote uploading or downloading from the installation site while
the computer is unattended. The Auto-Download ID Number identifies the program in the computer that will be
selected. (Note that the Dealer Program Code in the PCD2000 must agree with that of the control panel for the remote
connection to be established.)

At the installation site, the Auto-Dowrifoad ID Number corresponding to that in the computer is programmed into
the panei, along with the Callback Telephone Number of the computer. To execute an Auto-Download, arm the panel,

disarm, then access Function 6 within 5 seconds. Note: Provisions are made for two Callback Telephone Numbaers.
If Callback Telephone Number 2 is programmed, Caflback Select must also be programmed.

Local Downloading

Data may be locally downicaded with the use of a PCL2000 Local Download Cable, which Is supplied with the
PCI2000 interface. The panel need not be wired nor the keypad connected. Also refer to the instructions included with
the PCI2000.

1. Referring to the PCI2000 Wiring Diagram, connect the PCL2000 Local Download Cable between the modem LINE
connector and the control panel Telco terminals. (Remove the plug shown coming from the PCI2000-J5.)

2, With the control panel unpowered, set up the computer for a Function-6 Method download.

3. When a high-pitched torne is heard at the modem, power up the panel (connect the battery or transformer). A
connection will automatically be established, ignoring the status of the zones.

4. Make all required selections and download the program,
5. After the computer indicates a successful download, terminate the connection, then remove power to the panel.

GENERAL PROGRAMMING STEPS
Note: Refer to SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS for UL required programming.

1. Contact the central stationto confirm receiver format, data format, event codes, subscriber numbers and telephone
- number(s). Two receiver descriptions and telephone numbers, and up to 4 Subscriber identification Numbers may
be required.

2. Complete the Programming Sheet. Reference record sheets for the MA1016LKDL are furnished in the following
pages. Select the desired features by circling the respective address boxes. Refer to the Glossary for guidance in
selecting data entries (1,2,4,8).

3. To program the subscriber PROMs, follow the instructions furnished with the programmer. While programming,
remember to keep the address page numberin mind, and be stire that the position of the PAGE switch (PRO410/410M)
is set accordingly. Note: f using the PRO410/410M, before attempting to program either page, be sure that all data
in programmer memory are erased (press [ERASE], then [EXECUTE]).

4. Program the data entries in the boxes on the Programming Record Sheets into the respective locations or
addresses. The display will show-the entry numerically, but will display 0" for the number 10", and letters “B", “C",
“D", “E", and “F" for the numbers “11" through “15", respectively. To program a “10”, enter [0]. To program “11”
through “15”, enter [B] through [F] respectively. If using the PRO410/410M, use the [PLUS] key to enter any two or
maore digits that add up to the desired entry.

Entry Total: 10 1 12 13 14 15

Display: 0 B c D E F
(PRO410/410M only): To program “137, for example, enter either [d] or [8] (PLUS] [5], or [8] [PLUS] [4] [PLUS] [1], etc.
Similarly, to add to an existing PROM location, first press the [PLUS] key, then the complementary digit, otherwise

the digit entered will replace the digit in memory. Refer to the PRO410/410M instruction booklet for further
programming information.

12



KEYPAD PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-1016LKDL

NOTE: FACTORY-PROGRAMMED VALUES ARE SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.

EXIT DELAY ||ENTRY DELAY 1| [ENTRY DELAY 2

x1 xi6 x1 x16 x1 x16

000 1 0C1 002 003 004 005

€y (E) n (E) n

USER 1 USER 2 USER 3 USER &
006]007]008/0091010|011]612]|013]014]015|016|017§018}019|0201021 022023024 |025]|026[027| 028|029

(1 (2) (3}

USER 5 USER 6 USER 7 USER 8
030]031]032|033|034|035)036|037|038|039|040(041)042 043 | 044 {045!04610471048]049|050]051 052|053

USER @ HUSER 10 USER 1% USER 12
054]9055!056| 057|058 059060061 (062|063 | 064 | 065 |066 | 067 [068 | 0690700711072 | 073074 | 075 1676|077

USER 13/ARM ONLY USER 14/DISABLE SERVICE| USER 15/SERVICE CODE MANAGER'S CODE
078]079]080|0811082]0831084|085|086|087|088|08%]0%0]091] 092|093 | 094095 (096|097 |098|099]|100{101

ACCESS CODE AMBUSH CODE USER PROGRAM CODE DEALER PROGRAM CODE
108|109{110/111]112[113 114 | 115 1201121{122112311241125[126{127/128129!130} 131

(1) (2) (3) (&) (5) (6) (&) (5) {63 (V) (8) (%)



14

KEYPAD PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-1016LKDL

NOTE:

316(3

17(318({319320[321

322

123

3

24

325

226

CALLBACK TELEPHONE NUMBER 1
327

ANSWER
ON RING

328(229 330331332

3

33 335 826

200191

01902903 | 904|905

906

9

08

909

10

91

CALLBACK TELEPHONE NUMBER 2
%07

1

#

1-

FACTORY-PROGRAMMED VALUES ARE SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.

AUTC D/L
10 #

511

51

o]

FF
99

CALLBACK SELECT

912(913|914915(916

9

1719181919 50

TEL #1

TEL #2

TEL #3

——FORMAT—

336|338|339

256

2

58

259

260

26

1

DIALER TELEPHONE

202 1263 264 | 265 | 266

N
2

UMBERS

ENTER
€= WU DR wBIn

TIME SET
D/t ID#

67268,26%[270

27z

273

274

273

(E)

276

277

2

78

279

280

28

1

282283 |284 | 285 [286

287

2881289 290

292

293

294

295

(E)

296

297

2

98

299

300

30

1

302303|304 305306

3

07]308!309:310[311

312

313

314

315

(E)

1

BLA

VB WNRG —

NK

RADIONICS FAST
SILENT KNIGHT

FAST

ADEMCO SLOW, SILENT KNIGHT SLOW
SFSCOA,VERTEX ,DCI FRAMKLIN FAST

RADIONICS, DCI, FRANKLIN SLOW
UNIVERSAL HIGH SPEED

QN

2300Hz HANDSHAKE
2300Hz KISSOFF
2 DIGIT OR 4/2
SINGLE DIGIT ONLY

(o0 ok SR

SUM CHECK
(RESERVED)
(RESERVED)
(RESERVED)

mwmn un

N o
Wy

w3

4

5

[ =}
W
m

USER:
i2

-

CLOSING TELCO 1
OPENING TELCO 1
CLOSING TELCO 3
OPENING TELCO 3

584
588
600
604

-

NN

- e

585
589
601
605

1
1
1
1

586
590
602
606

F g O N -
0 0o 00 00 [+

1
1
4
1

[AV AR AN N )

587
591
603
607

4.4.44
[SILVE SR Y
~eoe e

% * * *

AREA 1 ARM/DISARM
AREA 2 ARM/DISARM

828
832

(1)(2)(4)(8>
1 2 4

8
8
8
8
8
8

829
833

(1)(2)(4)(8)
12 4 8

830

834 1

831
835

8
8
8
8
8)
8

(132343
1 2 4

* ¥

* DO NOT PROGRAM! Operation may be adversely affected.

OPN/CLOS AR

EA 1

SUBSCRIBER ID NUMBERS
OPN/CLOS AREA 2

BANK 0

BANK 1

BANK 2

TEL #1 (354355356

357

358

359

360

361

362

363|364 |365 366

367

3683691370371 /372

373

TEL #2 (374375376

377

378

379

380

381

382

383|384 385 (386

387

388|389(3901391

392

393

TEL #3 (394395396

397

398

399

400

401

402

4031404 1405|406

407

4061409 411

412

413




KEYPAD PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-1016LKDL

NOTE: FACTORY-PROGRAMMED VALUES ARE SHOWN 1IN PARENTHESES.

FIRE |FIR TBLI{NO CLOS|T.TIMER|LOW BAT(AC FAIL

BANK-0 |4261427(4281429(430]43114321433|434 |435|436 /437
CODES

M (M (D (P (H 8 (Y ()

1 2 3 4 5 (] 7 8

BANK-1 |438|4391440144611442]|4431444 |445(446]447 4481449 (450(451452(453
CODES

€3) (1) (3) (2) (3) (3) (3) (&) (3) (5) (3) (6 (3) (7) (3) (B)

k4 10 1 12 13 14 PANIC [AMBUSH

BANK-2 (456 [455 [456|457 458 |45 | 460461 462|463 | 464465 |466(467 | 4681469
CODES

(&) €13 (&) (2) (&) (3) (&) (4) (&) (5) (&) (&) (2) (1) (2) (2}

ALARMS, BANKS 0, 1, 2
Uses above Alarm Codes (1st and/or 2nd digit}

RESTORES, BANKS 0, 1, 2
Event Code, then 2nd digit (1st if 2nd blank)

TROUBLES, BANKS 1, 2
Event Code, then 2nd digit (1st if 2nd blank)

TROUBLE RESTORES, BANKS 1, 2
Restore Event Code, then Trouble Event Code

rRESTORE CODES

BANK 0 (470 BANK 1 474 BANK 2 [ﬂi
CE) (E) (E)

rTROUBLE/STATUS CODES-

BANK 1 [476 BANK 2 l@
¢F) F)
—AREA-1 CODES AREA-Z2 CODES
OPENING CLOSING FORCE* OPENING CLOSING FORCE*
(B} (C) (F> (B> ) (F)

*LEAVE BLANK IF NOT REPORTING FORCE ARM; NOT USED FOR STATUS OR 4/2.

15



KEYPAD PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-1016LKDL

NOTE: FACTORY-PROGRAMMED VALUES ARE SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.

BANK O BANK 1 BANK 2
FEATURE F FT NCHTT# LB AC A1 A2 6 7 8 910 11 12 13 14 PA AM
50ms LOOP RESPONSE [512| * * * * 513 * * % = 609 2 4 B I704) 1 2 & 8 1.2 * *
10ms LOUF RESPONSE |514] * * * * |55 * = * = 611 2 4 B /06| 1 2 & B 1 2 = *
PRIORITY 516/ 1 2 * * [517] 1 2 * * 613 2)C4)(B)|708](¢1)¢2)(4)(8) £13¢2) * *
PRIORITY WITH BYPASSIS18(¢1) 2 * * 1519 * * * =* 615 2 4 s8]0l 1 2 4 8 2 _* *
AUTO-BYPASS 520 * * % * |51 %k * * = 817 2 &4 BIN2; 1 2 4 8 2 * *
SELECTIVE BYPASS 22| * * * % [G23) k % ¥ * 1 41¢ 2YCAICRIITILNCIIC2ICAI(R) (2 * *
GROUP _BYPASS 924 * * * * [525] * * * * 621 2 4 BI76l 1 2 4 8 1 2 * *
24-HOUR PROTECTION |526| * * * * |527| * * * * 623 e 4 8171811 2 4 8 1 2 (4) *
SWEEP SIREN 528| 1 2 * * 1529/ 1 2 * * [ 625 23(4)(B)]7201¢1)¢2)(4)(8) 132 4 %
SWEEP/PULSE SIREN 530 2 * *x [531| 1 2 % * 2 4 8 |627 2 4 8172211 2 4 8 1 2 ¢4y *
STEADY SIREN 532|¢1y 2 * * I533| 1 2 * * 2 4 8 |629 2 4 B 724 2 & & 1 2 4 *
RELAY OUTPUT 534 g * * (535) 1 2 4 8 2 4 8 1631 2 4 BI726] 1 2 4 8 1 2 4 8
TIMED QUTPUT 536| 1 2 * * I5371 1 2 4 8 2 4 8 |633]11 2 4 8 )728 2 4 8 2 4 8B
ENTRY/EXIT #1 538 * * * * |53 ¥ * % * 2 4 B8 |635{1 2 & 8 7301 1 2 4 8 2 _* *
ENTRY/EXIT #2 540 * * * % IG41| * * % * 2 4 8163711 2 4 B 73211 2 4 8 2 * *
E/E _FOLLOWER 542 * * *k k |S43| k *x * = 2 4 8 |63911 2 & 8 )73411 2 & 8 2 * *
AUTO RESET S44| * * % % [545] * * * = ( 6411¢1)(2 736)(1)¢2(43(8) (1)(2) * *
SWINGER SHUTDOWHN S46 * x W k |S4TI k * ¥ * ( 6431 (12 7381(13(2)(4y(8) (1)¢2) * *
CHIME S4B * ¥ * *x |BAQ| X ¥ * * 4 B 64511 2 & B I740] 1 2 & 8 2 * *
ABORT DELAY 550 1 2 * * [B51f * * & * 1 2 & 8 1664711 2 4 8 7421 1 2 & 8 2 & %
POMER-UP DELAY 552 * * * * I553] * * * * 1 2 & 8 {64911 2 4 B J7641 1 2 & 8 g * *
DAY ZONE OPEN 554 * * % % I555| % * * * 1. 2 4 B {6511 1 2 & 8 746 2 4 8 2 % *
DAY ZONE SHORT 556| * * % % |S57] % % % * 1 2 4 B 165311 2 4 8 748 2 4 8 2 * *
ALARM ON DAY ZONE 558 * * * * |55Q) % * * * 1 2 4 B {65511 2 & 8 1750 2 4 8 2 _* *
REPORT TELCO 1
ALARM 560| 1 2 & B8 |5611 % 2 * * 1 2 & 8 |657] 1 2 & B |752] 1 2 4 8 1.2 4 8
ALARM_RESTORE 562) 1 2 * * |563] 1 2 % * 1 2 4 B [659]1 2 4 BI754[1 2 4 8 1 2 * *
TROUBLE BG4t * * * * |565) k * * * 1 2 4 B8 166111 2 4 B|756] 1 2 4 8 1. 2 * *
JROUBLE RESTORE 66| * * * * [547) * * *x * 1.2 4 8 |663[ 1 2 4 B 758 1 2 4 8 1.2 * *
REPCRT TELCO 3 (DOUBLE OR SPLIT REPORTING
ALARM 5761 1 2 & 8 [577]1 2 * * 1 2 & 8 |673| 1 2 4 BI768| 1 2 4 8 1. 2 4 8
ALARM RESTORE 578] 1 2 * * |579) 1 2 * * 1 2 & 8 |675| 1 2 & 8770 1 2 4 8 1.2 * *
TJROUBLE 580] * * * * |58]| * * * * 1.2 4 8 |677[ 1 2 & 8 1772/ 1 2 4 8 1 2 * *
TROUBLE RESTORE 582| * * * % |583] ¥ * ¥ « 1 2 & B (679l 1 2 & B Y/fra|l 1 2 4 8 1.2 = =
NO EOL RESISTOR 1 2 4 8 1681 2 4 B 776l 1 2 & 8 1 2 * *
SENSOR WATCH 1 2 & 8 683 2 4 8 |778 2 4 8 1 2 * *
JROUBLE _ON_OPEN 1 2 & 8 1685 2 4 8 1780 2 4 8 1 2 * *
JROUBLE ON SHORT 1 2 4 B I6R7] 1 2 4 8 |782 2 4 B 1 2 * *
AREA #1 (1(2)¢4)¢8)]689{¢1)(23(4)(B)|7841¢13(2)(43(8) (D) 4 *
AREA #2¢ 1. 2 & 8 (6911 2 & 8 |786[1 2 4 8 1.2 &4 *
TROUBLE ON NITE OPEN 1 2 & 8 [693]1 2 4 8 |788 2 4 8 1 2 * *
FIRE CN BURG_ZONE# 1 2 4 86951 2 4 8 1790 2 4 8 1 2 * *
BURG LUG OUTPUT (13(23C4)(8 (697 (13(2) 4B TY2[ 1226 )(8) (1ay *» >

L

¢ PRIORITY WITH BYPASS or PRICRITY

» 24-HOUR PROTECTION

* APPROPRIATE SIREN OUTPUT

« AREA 1 (and AREA 2 if, and only if, system is partitioned).

* TROUBLE ON NIGHT OPEN.

*

16

DO NOT PROGRAM! Cperaticn may be adversely affected.

NC (NO CLOSINGS) and TT (TEST TIMER) programmable only through Napco PLD2000 Quickloader software.
Program only for partitioned systems.

When programming FIRE ON BURG ZONE, also program that zone for:




KEYPAD PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-1016LKDL

NOTE:

FACTORY-PROGRAMMED VALUES ARE SHOWN IN PARENTHESES.

496497
(4)
BACKUP REPORTING TELCO 1, 2 1| 1 OPENING REPORT ONLY AFTER ALARM REPORT
JOUCHTOKE DIALING ONLY 2 2 CLOSING REPORT GNLY ON FORCEI} ARM
TOUCHTONE WITH ROTARY BACKUP (4)[ 4 INCLUDE SEL/GRP BYPASS IN FORCED-ARM/STATUS
RESET TEST TIMER ON _ANY REPORT 8 | 8 STATUS REPORT {AUTO-BYPASS ZDNES ON CLOSING)
818819
FATL 7O COMMUNICATE ON LUG E15 1 1 DISABLE FUNCTION-& DOWNLOAD
DISABLE AUTO-RESET ON DAY ZOKE 2 2 DISABLE CALLBACK DOWNLDAD
INCLUDE HOLD-DOWN [9] TO RESET DAY ZONE 4 4 DISABLE ANSWERING-MACHINE DOWNLOAD
WATCH MODE 8 i & (RESERVED)
820|821
()
AUTO BELL TEST ON_ARMING 1 | 1 ENABLE KEYPAD TACTILE BEEP
AUTO-RESEY AFTER SWEEP SIREN TIMEOUT (2)! 2 ARM OMLY WITH USER 13
FIRE ALARM VERIFICATION 4 | & USER 15 AS SERVICE
DISABLE SMOKE RESET _ON RELAY 8 ] 8 START EXIT DELAY AFTER RINGBACK
822|823
()
SPLIT SYSTEM 1 1 DISABLE BELL TEST
SOUNDER ON E4 (AREA 1) 2 2 DISABLE DISPLAY SHUNT WHILE ARMED
SILENCE FIRE ALARM FROM EITHER AREA 4_[(4) KEYPAD PANIC
{RESERVED) & [¢B) KEYPAD TELCO TFEST

TIMEQUTS x1|x16
RELAY OUTPUT 800:8M
(MINUTES)
TIMED OUTRUT £02 (803
(MINUTES)
SWEEP SIREN 806807
(MINUTES) (F)
SWEEP-PULSE SIREN go8180¢9
(MINUTES) (F}
STEADY SIREM £10(311
(MINUTES) (F)

TIMEQUTS x1|x16
ABORT DELAY £12]813
(SECONDS)

CHIME 814[815

(% SECONDS) 8)

AC FAIL REPORT §16(817
(MINUTES) (4)
SENSOR WATCH 424|825
(DISARMED HOURS)

17



PROM-1 PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-1016LKDL

ALL PAGE-0 INFORMATION UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

BANK 0 BANK 1 BANK 2
FEATURE F FT HCOTTH LB AC A1 A2 12 3 4 5 67 8 910 11 12 13 14 PA AM
50ms LOOP RESPONSE 1000] * * *+ + i0g1| *+ * * = ]o96] 1 2 4 8 109711 2 4 Blisel 1 2 4 8 [193 2 x *
10me LOOP RESPOMSE J002] * * % + [003] * « * « Jooa[ ¢ 2 4 8 t099]| 1 2 & 19411 2 & 8 [195 g _* ™
PRICRITY 004] 1 2 * % Joosi 1 2 * *J100[ 1 2 4 8 (Mo1] 1 2 4 8 Ji9&l 1 2 4 8 [197 2 > _*
PRIORITY WITH BYPASSIO06! 1 2 * * |007] 1 % * * [402 2 4 B |103| 1 2 4 198 2 4 8 (199 1 2 * *
AUTO-BYPASS 008] * * * * |009| * * * * 3104 2 4 B8 j105| 1 2 4 8 200 2_4 8 [201] 1 2 * =
SELECTIVE BYPASS 010 * * * * 011 * * * +* §106 2 4 B [107 2 4 8 202 2_4 B f203] 1 2 * *
GROUP_BYPASS 12| = * = * I(M3]* * ¥ * 1108 2 4 8 109 2 4 8 1204 2 4 820511 2 * =
24-HOUR PROTECTION JO14) * ® = = jpi5[ * + * * 1110 2 4 8 2_ & 8 |206 2 4 B j207] 1 2 4 %
SWEEP SIREN 016 1 2 * * 017 2 * * 112/ 1 2 4 8 3 2 4 8 1208 2 4 8120911 2 4 8
SWEEP/PULSE SIREN 18] 1 2 * * (019 2 * * 114/ 1 2 4 8 5 2 4.8 ]210 2 4 B l211]1 2 4 8
STEADY SIREN 0201 1 2 =* = [021 2 * * 1116 2 4 8 7 2 4 8 1212 2 4 B 1213/ 1 2 4 B
RELAY OUPUT 022] 1 2 * * 1023) 1 2 4 8 |118 2_4 8 11191 2 4 8 |214 2 4 B 121501 2 4 8
LUG E15 OUTPUT 026] 1 2 * * [g25/ 1 2 4 8 120 2 4 8 112111 2 4 8 |216 & 8 1217 2 4 8
ENTRY/EXIT #1 Q26| % % * * |g27; * * * % 122/ 1 2 & 8 |123[ 1 2 4 8 218 2 4 8 1219 2_* *
ENTRY/EXIT #2 28] * * * * |0pg] » % * ¥ M24] 1 2 & 8 (12511 2 & 8 [220 2 & B 1221 2 * *
E/E FOLLOWEF 030] % * * * |031] * * * * 126/ 1 2 4 8 [127]1 2 4 8 [222 2 & B 223/ 1 2 * *
AUTO RESEY 032] + = » * |p33] % * * * J128[1 2 4 8 [129 2 4 224 2 4 B 1225 1 2 * *
SWINGER SHUTDOWH 034] = * * = |035] % * * * J130) 1 2 4 8 [43% 2 4 8 |226 2 4 Ble27| 1 2 * *
CHIME 36| * * * % ig37; « * * » [132]/ 1 2 4 8 [133 2 4 8 1228 2 4 B 12290/ 1 2 * %
ABORT DELAY 0381 1 g * * jo39] * * * * 1134 > 4 8 1135 2 4 8 1230 2 4 g3l 1 2 = *
POVWER-UP_DELAY 0401 * * * * [Oa1] * * » * 13611 2 4 8 [137 2 4 812321 1 2 4 8 1233] 1 2 * *
DAY ZONE OPEM 062] * * * = [043] * * w» » J1381 1 2 4 8 1139 2 4 B 23411 2 4 8 1235 2 * *
DAY ZONE SHORT Dhb) * * * * 45| * * * « 1140 2 & 8 114 2 & B 235 2 & 8 (237 2 _* *
ALARM ON DAY ZOME D46 * * * * 1047 « = » « §142] 1 2 4 B 1143 2 &4 B ¥238(1 2 4 8 (2319 2 _*k_*
REPORT TELCO 1
ALARM 048] 1 2 4 8 [049| 1 2 * * J1464] 1 2 4 B |145 4 8 12501 1 2 & 8 126111 2 4 8
ALARM RESTORE 0501 1 2 * * [059] 1 2 * * 146/ 1 2 4 8 [147 2 4 B J242]1 1 2 4 B [243] 1 2 * *
TROUBLE 052) * * * * |053| * * * * 1148 1 2 4 8 [149 2 4 B |244) 1 2 4 B 24511 2 * *
IRQUBLE RESTORE 034 * * > % 1053] * * * « J150] 1 2 &4 8 [151 2.4 B J246] 1 2 4 B |247[ 1 2 * *
REPORT TELCO 3 (DOUBLE OR SPLIT REPORTING PAGE
ALARM 064 2 & B OS50 1 2 * * 1160{ 1 2 4 8 [161] 1 2 & 000 2 4 8310011 2 4 8
ALARM RESTORE 066 2_* * 10671 1 2 * * 1162 1 2 4 B [16311 2 4 8 Joo2 2 4 8 j003 2 * *
TROUBLE: D6B) * *x * * |060] * * *x * [144} 1 2 4 8 J165] 1 2 4 004 2.4 8 [o0sl 1 2 * *
TJROUBLE RESTORE 070] * * * ® i071) * * * = 166/ 1 2 4 B 1167]| 1 2 4 8 006 2 4 8 [007 2 _* *
HO EQL RESISTOR 1.2 4 8 ]169 2 & 008 2 4 _8 [009 g * *
SENSOR WATCH 1.2 4 8|11 2 4 010 A o1 g * *
TROUBLE ON GPEN 2 4 8173 2 4 8 1012 2 4 013 2 * %
TROUBLE O SHORT 2 & 75 2 4 B 1014 2. 4 8 1015 g * *
AREA #1 2 4 38 1177 2 4 8 1016 2.4 8 1017 2 4 *
AREA #2 2 4 81179[ 1 2 4 8018/ 1 2 4 8 (01911 2 & *
TROUBLE GN_NITE GPEN 2 4 8 1811 2 4 8 020 2 4 8 1021 2 * %
FIRE_ON BURG ZONC® T 2 4 8118311 2 & 8 j022 ¢ & 8 1023 2_* >
BURG LUG QUTPUT 1 2 4 81851 2 4 8 024 2 4 8 |025 2 * *
USER USER: USER USER
12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 131415 -
CLOSING JELCO 1 JO72| 1 2 & B (073| 1 2 & 8 {0741 2 4 B (073} 1 2 4 *
OPENING TELCO 1 JO76| 1 2 4 B |0777 1 2 4 & (078[ 1 2 4 B (079 1 2 &4 *
CLOSING TELCO 3 J0B3| 1 2 4 B [0B?| 1 2 4 8|09 1 2 4 8|09 1 2 4 *
OPENING TELCOS 0921 1 2 4 8 (0931 2 4 B [09%|1 2 4 8 095 1 2 & *

4 NC (NO CLOSINGS) and TT (TEST TIMER) programmable only through Napco PCD2000 Quickloader Software.
* DO NOT PROGRAM! Operation may be adversely affected.
% [f progremming FIRE ON BURG ZONE, also program selected burglary zone for:

* PRIORITY WITH BYPASS or PRIORITY
* 24-HOUR PROTECTION
* APPROPRIATE SIREN OUTPUT
* AREA 1 (and AREA 2 only if system is partitioned)
* TROUBLE ON NIGHT OPEN

18



PROM-1 PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-1016LKDL

ALL PAGE-1 INFORMATION

TIMEOUTS x11x16
RELAY OUTPUT 032:033
(MINUTES)
TIMED OUTPUT 034035
(MINUTES)
SWEEP SIREN 038039
(MINUTES)
SWEEP-PULSE SIREN 040)041
(MINUTES)
STEADY SIREN 0421043
(MINUTES)
ABORT DELAY 0441045
{SECONDS)

TIMEOUTS x1|x16
CHIME 046|047
(% SECONDS)

AC FAIL REPORT 049
(MINUTES)

SENSCE WATEH 056|057

(HOURS)

NUMBER OF RINGS BEFORE
CALLBACK

PROM LOAD CONSTANT#
(PROM 1)

IHJ
[ %]
—

050]051
FAIL TO COMMUNICATE ON LUG EI5 1 1 DISABLE FUNCTION-6 DOWNLOAD
DISABLE AUTO-RESET ON DAY ZONE 2 2 DISABLE CALLBACK DOWNLOAD
INCLUDE HOLD-DOWN [9] TO RESET DAY ZONE & 4 DISABLE ANSWERING MACHINE DUOWNLOAD
WATCH MODE 8 | ¥ (RESERVED)
052053
AUTO BELL TEST ON ARMING 1 1 __ENABLE KEYPAD TACTILE BEEP
AUTO-RESET AFTER SWEEP_SIREN TIMEQUT 2 2 _ARM DHLY WITH LISER 13
FIRE ALARM VERIFICATION 4 1 4 USER 15 AS SERVICE
DISABLE SMOKE RESET ON RELAY 8 | 8 START EXIT DELAY AFTER RINGBACK
054:055
SPLIT SYSTEM 111 DISABLE BELL TEST
SOUNDER ON LUG E4 (AREA 1) 2 2 DISABLE DISPLAY SHUNT WHILE ARMED
SILENCE FIRE ALARM FROM EITHER AREA 4 | 4 KEYPAD PANIC
(RCSERVED ) Z 18 TELLO TEST
~USER USER USER USER——
12 3 4 5 6 7 8 910 11 12 13 14 15 -
AREA 1 ARM/DISARMINSD| 1 2 & B (06111 2 4 8 062|1 2 & 81063 1 2 4 *
AREA 2 ARM/DISARMIO64| 1 2 4 8 (065 1 2 4 B8 |066| 1 2 4 8 |067] 1 2 4 =

¢ Must be entered on PAGE 1 of DD493BNK for PROM 1
* DO HOT PROGRAM! Operation may be adversely affected.

19



PROM-2 PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-1016LKDL

ALL PAGE-0 INFORMATION UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

AJUTO D/L
D #
CALLBACK TELEPHONE KUMBER 1%
060]061|062]1063) 06410565 [066] 067|068 (0621070071 (072]1073|0745075|076 /0771078079 2541355

——FORMAT DIALER TELEPHONE NUMBERS:
TEL #1 |}80]082 Oggl 0001001)002)|003 {004 | 005 [ 006|007 |008{009/010]/011/012]013)014]015]016]017}018(019

TEL #2 |084|086(087 020[021]10221023[024|025|026027)|0281029|030)031}032[033|034 0350361037038 039

TEL #3 |088)090]091 040[04110462)1043 (044045 [046[047]0481049(050:10511052/053:054]1055|056]057)| 0581059

BLANK  ADEMCO SLOW, SILENT KNIGHT SLOW| |1 = 2300Hz HANDSHAKE 1 = SUM CHECK
1 SESCOA,VERTEX,DCI FRANKLIN FAST| (2 = 2300Hz KISSOFF 2 = (RESERVED}
2 RADIONICS FAST 4 = 2 DIGIT QR 4/2 4 = (RESERVED)
3 SILENT KNIGHT FAST 8 = SINGLE DIGIT ONLY| |8 = (RESERVED)
4 RADIONICS, DCI, FRANKLIN SLOW
5 UNIVERSAL HIGH SPEED
SUBSCRIBER 1D NUMBERS
OPN/CLOS AREA 1(OPN/CLOS AREA 2 BANK 0 BANK 1 BANK 2

TEL #1 |098)099(1001101{102;103[104]105]106|107|108]|109{110/111[112|1131114]115,;116]117

TEL #2 |1181119[120;121)122|123|124{125(126(127]128]129[130:13%]|132]133,134(135,136{137

TEL #3 |1381139[140:141[142]143|144 11451146147 148]1491501151]|152]153,154]155]156 157




PROM-2 PROGRAMMING RECORD SHEET FOR THE MAGNUM ALERT-10161.KDi.

ALL PAGE-0 INFORMATION UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

—AREA-1 CODES————ARFA-2 CODES

OPENING CLOSING FORCE* OPENING CLOSING FORCE* *LEAVE BLANK IF NOT
REPORTING FORCE ARM;

160 168 KOT USED FOR STATUS
OR 4/2.

FIRE |FIR TBL{NO CLOS|T.TIMER|LOW BAT|AC FAIL

BANK-0 [1704171)172]173]174]175]1176]11771178:1791180:181
CODES

BANK-1 (182 |1685[184(185]186)187[188}189[190]|191|192]193]194]193]|196] 197
CODES

9 10 11 12 13 14 PANIC |AMBUSH

BANK-2 |198]199|200(201|202|203|204| 205 |206| 207 | 208|209} 210{211] 212|213
CODES

rRESTORE CODES

BAMKO BANK 1 |218 BANK 2 |222
rTROUBLE/STATUS CODES
1
BANK 1 {220 BANK 2 |224
NOTE:
*ALARMS, BANKS 0, 1, 2 *RESTORES, BANKS 0, 1, Z
Uses above Alarm Codes (1st and/or 2nd digit) Event Code, then 2nd digit (1st if 2nd blank}
*TROUBLES, BANKS 1, 2 *TROUBLE RESTORES, BANKS 1, 2
Event Code, then 2nd digit {1st if 2nd blank) Restore Event Code, then Trouble Event Code
260(241
BACKUP REPORTENG TELCO 1, 2 1 1 OPENING ONLY AFTER ALARM REPORT
TOUCHTONE DIALING ONLY 2 | 2 CLOSE ONLY ON FORCED ARM (AUTO-BYPASS)
TOUCHTOME WITH ROTARY BACKUP 4 | & INCLUDE SEL/GRP RYPASS IN FORCED-ARM/STATUS
RESET TEST TIMER ON ANY REPORT 8 | 8 STATUS REPORT {AUTC-BYPASS ZONES ON CLOS.)

PAGE-1 INFORMATION

PROM LOAD CONSTANTS 251252
(PROM 2) D |3

4 Must be entered on PAGE 1 of DD493BNK for PROM load to function



4. GLOSSARY & PROGRAMMING INFORMATION
Note: Refer to the Keypad Programming Sheets for address numbers. Refer to the PROM Programming Sheets for
location numbers (be sure to observe PROM page number).
Abort Delay

Adelay period that allows cancellation of the central-station report. This is done by disarming the control panel within
the delay period. Program zanes for Abort Delay; see Time Selection for delay time.

Note: If Abort Delay is sclected for a 24-Hour Zone, the zone must be corrected before disarming the panel.
Ac Fail Report

About 1 minute after ac power is removed from the panel, the keypad will indicate an AG FAILURE system trouble (see
APPENDIX I. SYSTEM TROUBLE INDICATIONS. Ta arm in this condition, hoid down Key [Y] then enter an Arm/Disarm
Code within three minutes {otherwise the ac-fail indication will return).

Ac Failure may be programimed to activate any alarm output. An alarm and/or restore report to the central station
will accur immediately unless an Ac-Fail Report Delay is pragrammed. See Time Selection.

Access Code

The Access Code is normally used to activate a door strike to remotely unlock a door. Program the Access Code
as User 18. Caution: Do not use the same code as any Arm/Disarm Code. If an Access Code is programmed, entering
that code will cause Lug E15 (Timed Output) to drop to 0Vdc. Access Control Time is fixed at 5 seconds.

Also see Timed Cutput (Lug E15).

Note: MA1016-Series control panels are not Ul listed as Access Control Unit. In UL installations, Lug E15 may only
be used for Faifure to Communicate.

Access Number for Outside Line

Some subscribers will have a telephone systern that requires one diglt to access an outsideline before the telephone
number can be diafed. Also, the first dial tone encountered (prior to the access number) may have a frequency that
is different from that of the accessed dial tone {(440Hz). One or more 4-second Pre-Dial Delay “D”s may be entered
before the access number instead of a dial tone with frequency “E”. See Pre-Dial Delay; Telephone Numbers.

it the subscriber’s system uses an access number, contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out if a diaf tone
other than 440Hz is received prior to dialing the access number. If the communicator must delay before dialing the
access number instead of attempting to recognize the dial tone, find out how many 4-second delays must be
programmed.

Alarm History

Hold down Key [S] to display all alarm conditions that have occurred and keep it depressed until all violated zones
have been displayed. When the system Is rearmed, the previous alarm history will stay memorized until automatically
erased by a new alarm condition. Note that Alarm History will not display Ambush or Fire/Fire Trouble on the dedicated
Fire Zone but wili display Panic on Zone 15. However, in a Split System, Alarm History will display Area-1 Panic as
Zone 7 and Area-1 Ambush as Zone 8.

Note: In a partitioned ervironment, an alarm on a common zcne will be displayed at both area keypads. That alarm
will be erased only in the area experiencing a new alarm condition.
Alarm On Day Zone Scc Day Zone

Alarm Outputs

The MA1016LKDL has an Integral siren driver for both burglary and fire alarms, Form-C dry relay contact outputs,
and a communicator thal cdn report alarms 1o a central station. A beil may be used on the siren output terminals if
Jumper E is cut.

The following table surmmarizes wiring for signalling an alarm in typical installations. See Time Selection for timeout
durations.

22



Output

Wiring

Remarks

Sweep Siren*

Speaker on 38, 39

See Note below

Steady Siren*

Speaker on 38, 39

Pulsing Sweep Siren*

Speaker on 38, 39

Steady Bell* Bell on 38 (-), 39 (+) Cut Jumper E for bell
Pulsing Bell* Bell on 38 {-), 39 (+) Cut Jumper E for bell
Relay Output 33 (C); 34 (N/O); 35 (N/C)
*In UL installations, see Time Selfection for timeout requirements.
Also see Fire Lug (ES); Burglary Lug (E10); Timed Output (E15)
I 4700-chs |
| Ind-of-Line 1
BROUND Spiice Besistor
SUPERViSIen I |
VIRE
NAPCO
MA1018LKDLM

COLO-WATER PIPE
GROUND SCREW

Cold-water-ground pipe U.L. installations requiri
ith ground -) (_ rigid conduit or electrica
:han g;{‘ np:::'?p’ more nézallic tubing (EMT) for

entire length.

ADEHCQ
AB-12
Bell in

Box.

o
Lo
ol

= Bell +
|

! 4700~cha Internal
End-of-Line Bell Tamper
I Renlstar Switches

Wiring to a Grade-A Bell

Note: Use any zone for a Tamper Zone and program for 24-Hour Protection or Day Zone. The Tamper Zone will
supervise the cold-water pipe ground, door tamper, and bell box. UL installations require a tamper switch on the
controi-panel door. For this purpose, use the normally-closed (when set) tamper switch supplied wilth the
MA1016LKDLM in series with the Tamper Zone.

Ambush Code

A one- or two-digit code that is entered immediately prior to {and as part of} the regular Arm/Disarm Code when
disarming. This will access tha Ambush Zone, causing a silent report to be sent to a central station. Thus, should a
user be forced to disarm by an assailant, he can silently signal an emergency while appearing to be merely disarming
the system. The Ambush Zone will automatically report when programmed to report on alarm.

To program the ambush feature, (a) program Ambush to report on alarm; (b) enter 1 or 2 digits as the Ambush Code;
and (c) enter an Amhush-Zone Alarm Report Code.

Inform the user what the Ambush Code is. and that his Disarm Code must be entered less than 10 seconds after the

23



Ambush Code for an ambush report to be sent.

Note: In split systems (see Split System) the Ambush Zone for Area 1 will display as Zone “8" when tripped. To
suppress the display, program Zone 8 (Ambush) as a 24-Hour Zone. Program an appropriate report code for Zone 8.

Anti-Jam Time

i the communicator does not detect a dial tone within 12 seconds, the Anti-Jam feature will be activated. That is,
the communicator will go offline for a 16-second anti-jam interval in order to free the tel ephone circuit from an incoming

call, then make another 12-second attempt at dial-tone detection. If still unsuccessful, the communicator will again
go off line for 16 seconds, then proceed 10 dial anyway.

Area 1; Area 2
Area 1 Arm/Disarm; Area 2 Arm/Disarm

In a single-area cystem, Use Area 1 only. To partition the system into two multi-zone subsystems, select each zone
for Area 1 and/or Area 2.

If a zone is selected for both areas, that common zone will not arm until both areas are armed (if either zone disarms,
the common zone will disarm). Typically, a common primary exil/entry zone (l.e., ExItVEntry 1) is programmed for both
areas whereas two secondary exit/entry zones (Exit/Entry 2) are programmed for the individual areas. Note: If a zone
is not programmed for either area, that zone will never arm (see Never-Arm Zone). Program each user for Area 1
Arm/Disarm and/or Area 2 Arm/Disarm to assign user to his/her respective area(s). (A user may be assigned to both
areds or to nelther area.) Also see Report Teico 3.

Note: The TYPICAL PARTITIONED INSTALLATION shawn in Section 2 meets UL requirements for partitioning.
Arm Lug (Lug E4)

Lug E4 (ArM) will go low when the system is armed. This lug may be used for peripheral devices. The ARM Lug has
been tested by UL with Napco's Monitor-Series double-technology space protection units. For use, refer to the

instructions furnished with the M7000-Series (W1464) or MS000-Series (Wi492) Monitors. A maximum of 10 detectors
may be connected to the output.

Note: In a partitioned environment, Lug E4 will go low only when Area 1 is armed. Also see Sounder on Lug E4.
Arm-Only With User 13

Program to restrict User 13 as an Arm-Only Code. If used for an “easy-arm” code, a minimum of two digits is
recommended. (The use of a single digit will preciude that digit's use as a hold-down functicn.)

Note: In Mercantile installations, minimum of 3 digits is required to arm the system

Auto Bell Test On Arming (Required for UL Mercantile installations.)

This will activate the speaker/bell output briefly 10 seconds after the control panel is armed. ¥f the alarm does not
sound, the device or associated wiring may be defective.

Auto-Bypass (Do not program for UL installations.)

Zones programmed for Auto-Bypass will be bypassed (automatically removed) if in trouble when arming. A
momentary beep will sound at the keypad to warn that the system has boon armed without the protection of the
auto-bypassed zone. (Note that the exit/entry door must be closed before arming, otherwise the Exit/Entry Zone will
be auto-bypassed.)

Note: A zone in trouble that is not programmed for Auto-Bypass will cause an alarm on arming after a 10-second
arming delay. |f programming Priority with Bypass, Auto-Bypass is automatically selected. in UL installations,
non-24-Hour Zones with Auto-Bypass must also be programimed for Priority Zone with Bypass.

Auto-Download ID Number
Auto-Clock Set

Napco PCD2000 Software Version 2.E and later includes a PC-Preset Utility wherein numerous control-panel
programs may be preset for automatic remote downloading from the instaliation sites while the computer is
unattended. (Note that the Dealer Program Code in the PCD2000 must agree with thar of the controt panel for the
remote connection to be established.) At the control panel, enter the Auto-Download ID Number in Location 510
corresponding to that programmed into the computer. The Caliback Telephone Number (at the computer on standby}
must be entered as well. Then, when an Auto Download is executed at the panel (arm, disarm, then Hold-Down &
within 5 seconds), the panel will cali the computer and the respective program will be loaded automatically.

Note: (1) Do not program an Auto-Download 1D Number in UL instailations. (2) If both Locations 510 and 511 are

programmed with an “F” and an Auto-Download is executed, the panel will call the computer and the software wil
automatically reset the panc!’s real-time clock.

24



Auto-Reset
Auto-Reset After Sweep-Siren Time-Qut

if a zone signels an alarm and is selected for Auto-Reset. it will automaticaily rearm itself as soon as the alarm
condition is cleared. Auto-Reset may be delayed to occur after the sweep-siren timeout period by selecting Auto-Reset
Aftar Sweep-Siren Timeout and Auto-Reset. Panic and Zoncs 1 through 14 that are not pragrammed for Auto-Reset
will not be capable of signalling another alarm until (a) the cause of the alarm has been cleared and {b) the control
panel is disarmed. Also see Swinger Shutdown.

Backup Reporting Telco 1, 2

It Backup Reporting is selected and the communicator does not reach the first telephone number after two attempts,
seven aftempts will be made to reach the second telephone number. Enter Subscriber Identification Numbers for
Telephone 2 and other information required for Telephone 2. Also program Backup Reporting Telco 1, 2. Any zone
programmed to report t¢ Teico 1 will backup report to Telco 2. Note: Subscriber identification Numbers for both
Telephones 1 and 2 must be entered, even if they are the same.

Bank
A group of zones. The MA1016LKDL is divided into 3 banks arranged as follows:

o Bank 0: Fire; Fire Trouble; No Closing; Test Timer; Low Battery; Ac Fail; Arm Area 1; Arm Area 2
e Bank 1: Zones 1-8
e Bank 2: Zones 9-14; Panic; Ambush

Battery

12Vde standby power source in the control panel to provide backup prolection in the event of a power l0ss. Napco’s
RBAT4 (optional) is rated at 4 ampere-hours, the RBAT6 (optional) at 6 ampere-hours. The battery is an integral part
of the system and must be installed, even if ac power is present. Change the battery every 5 years or as required.

Burglary Lug (Lug E10)

Lug E10 (BURG) will go to about 1Vdc when a zone programmed for Burg Lug Output goes into atarm and latches
until the panel is disarmed. E10 may be used to trip an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless Interface or a PS3002 Power
Supply Module. Or, a relay (400 ohms minimum) may be connected between E10 and Terminal 38 (+ AL POWER) if
a diode is inserted in series (cathode to E10; anode to relay).

Burglary Output See Alarm Quiputs
Call Waiting See Disable Call Waiting

Callback Telephone Number 1; Callback Telephone Number 2
Callback Select

Disehle Callback Download

Disable Answering Machine Download

Number of Rings Before Callback

It using the Cailback Method of downloading, the panel will call the computer as a security check prior to transferring
data. Provisions are made for two callback numbers for the Auto-Download mode. If a Callback Telephone Number
is not programmed, a connection will be established without a disconnect and callback. If both Callback Numbers
are programmed, also program Callback Select with a “1” or a “2” to identify which number to call. {Remember that
a “D” or an “E” must be programmed hefore the phane number; see Telephone Numbers.) The panel will initiatc the
callback after 15 rings, unless programmed otherwise in Location 826 (3 minimum, 15 maximum}.

This method will accommodate an answering machine at the site if line seizure is used on the house phones (and
Disable Answering Machine Download is not programmed.) The answering machine will pick up on its programmed
number of rings, as usual. When the panel detects the signal from the PCD2000 software, it will seize the line from the
house phones and the connection will subsequently be established. Note: The number of rings programmed into the
panel must exceed that of the answering machine.

Program Disable Callback Download to prevent unauthorized downloading lo an unattended panel. Program
Disable Answering Machine Download to inhibit downloading to a telephone connected to an answering machine.

Note: Disable all downloading in UL installations. Remote programming of the control unit has not been evaluated
by UL. In UL installations, the control unit may only be programmed locally.

Chime

This annunciator feature may be used on any zone to sound a tone at the keypad while disarmed when the zone
goas into troubla. Access Hold-Down Function 6 to enable or disable the Chime Mode. This feature is programmable

25



for zone and for duration of tone (see Time Selection). A time must be programmed for the chime to function. {Also
see Never-Arm Zone.) '

Closing Report
Closing Report Only on Forced Arm
Forced Arm

Include Selective/Group Bypass in Forced Arm/Status
Status Report

Closing Report Suppression

Exception Report (No Closings)
Note: In UL installations, only Closing Report may be programmed; other closing-report options are not permitted.
On arming, the communicator can transmit a Closing Code for each user, a Forced-Arm Code, and a status report

that identifies the problem zone to the central station. Note that Subscriber identification Numbers and a Closing Code
must be entered for any closing report.

Select which users will report closings for each telephone number, even if Closing Report Only on Forced Arm is
selected. Normally, a closing repont will consist of the Closing Code and the number of the user that armed. If the user
armed with an auto-bypassed zone (or selective/group bypassed zone if Include Selective/Group Bypass In Forced
Arm|Status was programmaed), the Forced-Arm Code will also be sent. If a Forced-Arm Code is not sent, leave It blank.

Select Closing Report Only on Forced Arm to report only when arming with an auto-bypassed zone (and
selective-/group-bypassed zone if Include Selective/Group Bypass in Forced Arm/Status is programmed). This

transmission will consist of a closing report followed by a Forced-Arm Code, or Just a closing report if the Forced-Arm
Code is blank.

Select Status Report to send a closing followed by a status report that identifies the problem zone(s). The status
report will consist of the Trouble/Status Event Code followed by the second digit of the Alarm Codae (first, if second is
blank) (Banks 1 and 2).

Example. A burglar breaks into a commercial establishment during the night, breaking the window foil on Zone 5.
The Open/Close Subscriber Identification Number is “123”; the Alarm Code for Zone 5 Is “3.5” (Burglary Zone 5); the
Bank 1 Subscriber ldentification Number is “789"; the Closing Code Is “C”. The communicator will send the following
report to the central station.

When alarm occurs:

7893 - Alarm Bank 1.

3335 - Bank 1, Zone 5.

Clnsing Repaort:

123C - Closing: User returned; inspected damage; rearmed.

CCC1 - Closing: User 1

789F - Trouble Repoit

FFF5 - Zone status at time of closing: Window foil still broken. Zone 5 auto-bypasses; repair required.

The panel may be programmed to suppress closing and/or opening reports within a preset interval. Simillarly, the
panel can report “na closings” (Exception Report) if it has not been armed within a preset interval. These features are
programmabile only through Napco PCD2000 Quickloader software, Version 2.C.2 and later; help screens provide
programming information. If programmed, conditional closings always report, even within the suppression window,
Data Format

Consult the central station to find out which of the following formats to use.

Extended Format. This is used to transmit two digits for an event yet still use a 3/1 format. The second digit will
identify the zone or user. i Two-Digit or Single-Digit data format is not programmed for any telephone number, the
format will defauit to Extended Format, or Single Digit if only one digit is programmed.

Example. An installation uses the following programmed transmission information: Subscriber identification Number
Is “678"; an alarm Is reported for Zone 14. The Alarm Code for Zone 14 Is “4,6". The communicator will transmit:

6784 -
4446 - Alarm on Zone 4-6 (Bank 2, Position 6)

Single-Digit Event Code Format. The single digit sent for a particular event can be either the Event Code for the
bank or one digit in the Alarm Code. See Event Codes.

Note: To use Single-Digit format for one telephone.number and Extended Format for the other, program an Event
Code and Alarm Code (Banks 0, 1, and 2) for those zones or events that require Extended Reporting. The telephone

26



number with Single-Digit Reporting will use only the Event Code. Where applicable, if either the Event Code or alarm
Code is blank, Single-Digit Format will send the one that is entered.

Two-Digit or 4/2 Format. Some central-station receivers require that a four-digit Account Code followed by a
two-digit Alarm Code be sent in each report.

Example. In a certain installation, the Alarm Subscriber Number is “1234”; a burglary alarm occurs on Zone 1. The
Alarm Code for Bank-1 Zone 1 is “3, 7. The communicator will send “1234 31",

Sum-Check Format. Sum Check is a sophisticated data format used to enhance the speed and check the accuracy
of the received transmission. This format shauld be preferred whanaver the central staticn is capable of receiving it.

After transmitting the Subscriber Identification Number and the Alarm Code, the communicator sends a verifying
digit that is the sum of both. The receiver compares the verifying digit with the sum of the other numbers to check
transmission accuracy.

Day Zone (Open; Short)

Alarm On Day Zone

Disable Auto-Reset On Day Zone

Include Hold-Down [9] to Reset Day Zone
Watch Mode

A zone that will give an audible and visual indication at the keypad if there is a problem on the loop while disarmed.
Open- and short-circuit conditions are programmed separately. by zone. This feature may be used to warn of a problem
{a break in a window foil, for example) during the day, when the panel is not normally armed. When the Day Zone is
tripped, the green STATUS LED on the keypad will go off, the sounder will pulse, and the display will indicate the problem
zone(s). Arm and disarm to silence the sounder and reset the keypad. Correct the problem to reset the Day Zone. If
Inelude Hold-Down [9] to Reset Day Zone is programmed, Reset Key [0] will also resctthe audible Day-Zone indication.
This feature is useful when using a Day Zene to monitor an entrance.

if Alarm on Day Zone is programmed for a zone, a Day Zone condition will cause the alarm outputs programmed
for that zone (sirens, relays) to activate, but only once in any disarmed period.

Note: {1) If a zone is programmed for both Day Zone Open and Day Zone Short, either condition must be reset
before the other can activate. (2) Day Zone Short is disabled when No EOL Resistor is programmed,

For silent reporting of trouble, see Trouble On Open and Trouble On Short.

Program Disable Auto-Reset On Day Zone to prevent repeated Day-Zone trips. This will cause the keypad to
annunciate and report only once during any arm/disarm period.

It Watch Mode Is selected, zones programmed as Day Zone can only be activated when Hold-Dawn Function 7 is
accessed. Arming and disarming will turn off the Watch Mode. If Report Trouble is selectad, a trouble on a Day Zone
will be reported only when the Watch Mode is on.

Note: Hald-Down Function 7 will enable its secondary function (Fault-Find Mode) if selected within 8 seconds after
disarming. To enable the Watch Mode immediately after disarming, first hold down Reset Key [9], then hold down
Watch-Mode Key [71.

Dealer Program Code

The Dealer Program Cude is required to enter the Dealer Program Mode, thus allowing the dealer to program codes,
exit/entry times, zone features, and reporting features. The factory-programmed Dealer Program Code is 4,5,6,7,8,9,
but this code may be changed as required. To change the code, hold down Key [8] until the function beep sounds,
the enter the factory programmed 6-digit Dealer Program Code to enter the Dealer Program Mode. Referring to Dealer
Keypad Programming, enter the new Dealer Program Code starting at Location 126.

Note: (1) If, within the first 3 minutes after power-up, a transmission is in progress when the Dealer Program Code
is entered, the transmission will terminate. After 3 minutes (or less, if reset with Hold-Down [9]), the Dealer Code cannot
be entered when a transmission is in progress or when elther area Is armed. (2) The Dealer Program Code must not
start with the same numbers as the User Program Code. (3) The Dealer Program Code also served as your Download
Security Code.

Dial-Tone Detection

At least one Dial-Tone Detection entry is usually required for each telephone number used to ensure that a dial tone
is present before the communicator dials.

When an “E” Is programimed before the first digit of an outside telephone number, the communicator dial-tone
detection circuit is set ta detect the standard 440Hz dial tone. The "E” is generally entered in the location immediately
preceding the telephone number.

It may he necessary tn pragram at laast one 4-second Pre-Dial Delay before a Dial-Tone Detection “E”. With certain

27



nonstandard exchanges, Pre-Dial-Delay “D"s may be used without a Dial-Tone Detection “E”, (See Access Number
for Qutside Line; Pre-Dial Delay; Telephone Numbers.)

Note: If the telephone number is not preceded by a “D” or an “E”, the communicator will not dial the number.
Disable Answering Machine Download See Callback Telephone Numbers
Disable Auto-Reset On Day Zone See Day Zone

Disable Call Waiting (TouchTone Dialing Only)

A digital communicator connected to a telephone line with Call Waiting may be disrupted by this feature. However,
most lines with Call Waiting also have Selective Calf Waiting, which permits the feature to be turned off by dialing a
“*70" just before the telephone number. A “+” will be dialed by programming a “B”.

if the installation has the Call Walting feature, be sure that k also has Selective Call Waiting, and confirm the disable
code with the telephone company. Then program this code (“B70”) directly before the phone numbers (after dial-tone
detection or pre-dial delay) in the telephone-number locations. See Telephone Numbers.

Caution: Should the user cancel his Call Waiting service, the communicator will dial a wrong number {unless the

phone number is corrected). To avoid this, a backup report may be programmed to the same Telephone Number
without the “+70" prefix.

Disable Callback Download See Calihack Telephone Numbers

Disable Display Shunt While Armed

Program for high-security installations. When selected, the keypad shunt {bypass) annunciation is disabled 8
seconds after arming and Hold-Down Functions 2 (Display Shunts (Bypass)) and 3 (Display Status) are disabled while
armed.

Disable Function-6 Download

Program to prevent manual remote downloading using Hold-Down Function 6 at the panel. See APPENDIX 1.
HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS: Key [6] - Auto/Manual Download, Note: Disable all downloading in UL installations.
Disable Smoke Reset on Relay

Normally, the relay Is used to reset smoke detectors by momentarily removing power when Reset Key {9] is pressed.
Zones programimed to activate the relay will do so only if Disable Smoke Reset on Relay is selected. SeeAlarm Outputs.

Note: Do not program this feature in UL installations.
Double Reporting See Report Telco 3

“E” Lugs (E3, E4, E5, E9, E10, E11, E15)
E£3, see Ground-Start Module, GSM-400
E4, see Arm Lug
E5, see Listen-In Module
EQ, see Fire Lug
E10, see Burglary Lug
E11, see Low Battery
E15, see Timed Qutput

Enable Keypad Tactile Beep

Causes the sounder to come on momentarily with each press of a button. For RP1000L CD Keypad's: cut the keypad
tactile-beep jumper to prevent a double beep from sounding.
Event Codes

There are three types of Event Codes: Alarm, Alarm Restore, and Trouble/Status. If Event Codes are programmed,
they will be common for each bank. In Extended or 4/2 format, Event Codes will be sent first, followed by an Alarm
Code. Either the Event Code or the Alarm Codes may be left blank in single-digit format.

Banks 0, 1 and 2 have their own two-digit locations for alarms. Either location may be programred for single-digit
format, or both locations may be programmed for extended or 4/2 format.

Restores on Banks 0, 1, and 2 use the Alarm Restore Event Code followed by the second digit of the bank Alarm
Code. If the second digit is blank, the first digit is used.

Trouble/Status Report on Banks 1 and 2 use the Trouble/Status Event Code followed by the second digit of the bank
Alarm Code. If the second digit is blank, the first digit is used.

Atrouble-rastore transmission on Banks 1 and 2 will consist of the restore Event Code, followed by the trouble/status

28



Event Code, or just the restore Event Code for single-digit format.
Exception Report See Closing Report
Exit/Entry Delay

Permits exit and entry through the Exit/Entry Zone(s) after the system is armed without setting off an immediate
alarm. Exit delay allows the user to leave the premises after the panel has been armed. Entry delay allows the user
time to enter and disarm the panel. Conventionally, upon entering, the keypad sounder will sound a steady tone to
remind the user to disarm the panel. (Also see Split System.)

Two individually-programmable entry-delay times are provided to accommodate dlﬁerent entry zones (one exit delay
Is sufficient for all). If two or more Exit/Entry Zones are entered in succession, the delay programmed for the /ast
Exit/Entry Zone entered will take precedence over all others.

in a partitioned systam enviranment, a common entry zone (that is, one programmed for both Area 1 and Area 2)
is conventionally programmed for Entry Delay 1, whereas the individual entry zones for Arsa 1 and Area 2 are each
programmed for Entry Delay 2. See Area 1, Area 2.

Exit-Delay time and Entry-Delay times may be programmed for up to 255 seconds (4a minutes). See Time Selection.
Note: in UL Installations, Exit-Delay time may not exceed 60 seconds; Entry-Delay time may not exceed 45 seconds.

Entry delay may be cancelled by holding down Key [4] until the function beep sounds, however it will be restored
automatically when the panel is subsequently disarmed.

Exit/Entry Follower

A zone programmed as an Exit/Entry Follower will ignore detection during the exit delay, and only during entry delay
if the Exit/Entry Zone is entered first. Thus, detection devices (passive infrared detectors, for example) along the path
between the keypad and the exit/entry door will not signal an alarm during exit/entry delay under normal conditions.
Howaever, if a device in the Exit/Entry Follower Zone detects a viclation when the exit/entry door has not first been
entered, there will be no entry delay and the Exit/Entry Follower Zone will go into an instant alarm. Ifthe panel is armed

with the entry delays cancelled (Instant Protection), any violation on the Exit/Entry Zone or the Exit/Entry Follower
Zone will cause an immediate alarm.

Extended Format See Data Format
Failure To Communicate
Failure To Communicate on Lug E15

If a communicator transmission failure is displayed at the keypad with a steady sounder, disarm the panel, hold
down Koy [9] to resct the keypad, then hold down Key [6] (only from an Area-1 keypad, in a partitioned environment)
totestthe phone lines. See Key [6] - Telco Test. If the test is successful, the system trouble display will clear, otherwise
it will return, indicating a need for service. To arm in this condition, hold down Key [9] to reset the keypad, then enter
an Arm/Disarm Code within three minutes.

If Fdilure To Communicate on Lug E 15 Is programmed, Lug E15 will go low after the communicator makes 9 attempts
to dial. A relay (400 ohms minimum) may be connected between Lug E15 and Terminal 36 (+AuX. POWER) if a diode
is inserted in series {cathode to £15, anode to relay coil).

Note: In UL installations, other use of Lug E15 is prohibited. See SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS.
Fire Alarm Verification

When selected, an alarm on any Fire Zone will cause all zones to power down for 12 seconds. After this time, power
is restored and a 4-second power-up time is started. Thereafter, the zone will be active again. This represents a total
processing delay of 16 seconds from the time the alarm is first detected. If an alarm condition still exists at this time
of reoccurs within 2 minutes, an alarm will be initiated, otherwise the zone will return to its original state.

Note: Do not program Disable Smoke Reset on Relay. Wire smoke detectors as shown on the Wiring Diagram.
Fire Lug {Lug E9)

Lug E9 {FIRE) will go to about 1Vdc when a fire alarm is tripped and latch untit the control panel is disarmed. (Also
see Spiit System.) E9 may be used to trlp an LW-900 Long-Range Wireless Interface or a P$3002 Power Supply Module.
Or, a relay (400 chms minimum) may be connected between E9 and Terminal 36 (+ AUX. FOWER) if a diode is inserted
in series {cathode to E9; anode to relay coil).

Fire Zone
Fire on Burg Zone (Not for UL installations)

Note: Do not use Fire Zones in Mercantile installations.
Normally-open devices are connected across the Fire Zone (Terminals 8 and 9). A short across the zone will cause

29



afire alarm and indication at the keypad. An open circuit on the Fire Zone will cause a trouble indication at the keypad.
The sounder may be silenced using Reset Key [9]. The indication will be cleared within 30 seconds after reset if the
alarm or trouble is cleared. Note: if Split System Is programmed, see Silence Fire Alarm From Either Area.

It the Fire Zone is selected to report an alarm or to restore, the Alarm Code or the Restore Code will be sent.

Any Zone 1-14 may be converted to a Fire Zone by programming it for Fire On Burg Zone, however that zone must
be programmed for the following as well:

e Either Priority or Priority With Bypass;
® 24-Hour Protection;
e An appropriate siran output;
e Area 1; Note: If the system is partitioned, both Area 1 and Area 2 must be programmed (common area);
o Troubie on Night Open.
Note: Restores for alarms or troubles are not sent until ali fire alarms/troubles are restored.
Forced Arm See Closing Report
Ground-Start Module, GSM-400 (Lug E3)

The communicator requires an active phone line, as indicated by the presence of a dial tone, before it can Operate.
Although telephone companies currently supply constant on-ine dial tone to most customers, some require
ground-start voltage actuation to initiate a dial tone on a call-by-call basis. To provide a ground-start connection to a
phone line, the telephone signal line must be momentarily grounded for at least one second to alert the phone
equipment for a request for service. Connection of the GSM-400 module is made at the Ground-Start terminal, Lug
E3, on the printed-circult board. Refer to the installation instructions (W1281) aceompanying the GSM-400 for further
wiring information.

Note: Lug E3 may not be used for the Ground-Start Module in UL installations.
Group Bypass

Removal of a preset group of zones from the system. Group bypassing is often used to bypass all interior zones
together so that the user may move freely throughout the premises but still be protected from intrusion through armed
perimater zanes. Group bypassing is accomplished by pressing Key [$] three times. The next time the control panel
is disarmed, all bypassed zones will automatically revert to non-bypassed (disarmed) zones.

Display the bypassed zones by keeping Key [2] depressed until the function baep sounds and all zones have been
displayed See APPENDIX |. HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS: Key {2] - Display Bypass (Shunts).

Include Hold-Down [9] to Reset Day Zone See Day Zone

Include Selective/Group Bypass in Forced-Arm/Status See Closing Report
Keypad Panic

When programmed, a Panic alarm will activate if Keys {*] and [#] on the keypad are pressed simultaneously. Keypad

Panic may be disabled by programming, or individual keypads may be disabled by cutting a jumper on the keypad
circult board (see installation instructions for keypads in use).

Remote pushbutton panic switches (normally open) are connected to the two white wires on the keypad (RP1016

only, see Wiring Diagram). Use momentary-contact switches only. For UL-isted installations, refer to SUMMARY OF
UL REQUIREMENTS.,

To display PANIC on alarm on a keypad with an LCD display, remove 24-Hour Protection programming and program
Panic (Pa) for that keypad’s area. (A keypad with a 7-segment display will indicate “15".) If no display is required on
either area, program Panic (PA) for 24-Hour Protection. Note: Alarm History will display “PANIC” (or “157),

in split systems (see Spiit System), Area-1 Panic will display as Zone “7”. To suppress the display, program Zone 7
as a 24-Hour Zone.

Line-Reversal Module, M278

The Line-Reversal Module allows the control panel to be monitored by a central station through leased lines. On
alarm, the module reverses hormal line-voltage polarity. For details, refer to the instructions furnished with the module.
Note: Operation of the Line-Reversal Module with MA1016-series control units has not been investigated by UL.

Listen-In Module (Lug E5}

If installation requires a Listen-In Module, connect the module to Lug E5. The voltage (12V) at ES drops to zera when
the communicator goes off-hook. When the communicator transmission is completed, the voltage at E5 returns and
the Listen-In Module can occupy the phone line. Note: A Listen-In Module may not be used in UL-isted instaliations.

30



Loop Response

L.oop response is the amount of time in milliseconds (m$) that a normally-closed circuit must remain open, or a
normally-open circuit must remain closed, to trigger an alarm. The slower the loop response, the more immune the
system will be to intermittents (“swingers”™). Selectable loop-response times are:

750mS (.75 sec.): The slowest loop-response time, recommended for use with magnetic contacts, window foll, etc.

Unless programmed otherwise, loop-response time will be 750m$ for all zones. Note: In UL installations, all zones
must be programmed for 750mS loop response.

50mS (.05 sec.): (Not tested by UL.) Used for momentary Panic Buttons and area-protection devices, such as
photoelectric eyes, passive infrared sensors, floor mats, etc.

10m$ (.01 sec.): (Not tested by UL.) An extremely fast loop response used primarily for window bugs.
Low Battery

A low-battery alarm will sighal when the battery terminal voliage drops to 11.0V. A low-battery condition will
annunciate a system trouble and may be programmed 10 report alarms and restores to a central station. L.ow Battery
must be programmed for UL installations. Also see APPENDIX Il SYSTEM TROUBLE INDICATIONS.

Manager's Code

Ina partitioned system, the “Manager” can access and control the alternate area. For example, at an Area-2 keypad,
he can check (and alter, if necessary) the status of Area 1. Program the Manager's Code as User 16.

When the Manager's Code is entered, the keypad will operate as an alternate-araa keypad for up to two minutes,
temporarily disabling all ather alternate-area keypads. During this time, the Manager can access or parform virtually
any function, except Fault Find or Manual Downiload. (If the Manager re-enters his code prior to the 2-minute timeout,
the keypad will immediately revert to normal operation, restoring all alternate-area keypads.) Note: The Manager's

Code is typically not a high-security code. To arm or disarm the alternate area, the Manadger must know that area’s
Arm/Disarm Code.

Never-Arm Zone

A Never-Arm Zone cannct go into alarm. if Chime is programmed for that zone, and ¢nabled, it will sound at the
keypad while armed or disarmed. To select a zone as a Never-Arm Zone, do not program that zone for either Area 1
or Area 2. This type of zone is not intended for primary protection. This feature is suggested for use as a garage-door
or driveway monitor or similar application. In a partitioned system, keypads in both areas will anhunciate.

No Closings See Closing Report
No EOL Resistor

Program for any zone contalning normally-closed devices that is not wired with a 2200-ohm end-of-line resistor. This
will disable any short-circult indication. (Day Zone Short, if programmed, Is disabled.) If No EOL Resistor is not
programmed, an end-of-line resistor must be installed. Note: Do not program this feature in UL installations.

Number of Rings Before Caliback See Caliback Telephone Numbers

Opening Report
Opening Report Only After Alarm Report
Opening Report Suppression

Note: In UL installations, only Opening Report may be selected; other opening-report options are not permitted.

Opening and closing reports are generally used in commercial installations. On disarming, the communicator can
send an Opening Code for Users 1-15 (Opening Report), or it may transmit onty when the control panel is disarmed
after an alarm has been reported (Opening Report Only After Alarm Report). Note that Subscriber Identification
Numbers and Opening Codes must be entered for either opening report.

Program Opening Report Only After Alarm Report to report only when disarming after an alarm report. This feature
may be used by the central station to verify that the subscriber has responded and disarmed the panel. If Opening
Report Only After Alarm Report is selected, also select Opening Report for each user.

The panel may be programmed to suppress opening reports within a preset interval. This feature is programmable
through PCD2000 Quickloader software, Version 2.C.2 and later. Help screens provide programming information. if
Opening Report Only After Alarm Report is programmed, it will always report, even within the suppression window.

Panic Zone See Keypad Panic
Power-Up Delay
Zones programmed for Power-Up Dalay will be ignored and presumed operating for the first three minutes after

K] |



power Is applied (or until Hold-Down [9} Is pressed, whichever comes first) in order to allow devices such as PIRs
sufficient time to settle (warm up).

Pre-Dial Delay

A Pre-Dial Delay may be used whenever a delay is requirad before dialing. It may be required when programming
Dial-Tone Detection, which causes the communicator to walt before it attempts to detect a dial tone (see Dial-Tone
Detection). Certain telephone exchanges send a nonstandard dial tone that the communicator may not be able to
detect. With these nonstandard exchanges, it Is possible to program Pre-Dial Delay rather than Dial-Tone Detection.

This will cause the communicator to wait for a predetermined period of time before dialing rather than look for a
nonstandard dial tone.

Contact the telephone-equipment supplier to find out how long a delay Is required before dialing. Select Pre-Dial
Delay by programming one “D" for each 4-second delay requirad immadiately before the telephone number.

See Backup Reporting Telco 1, 2; Report Teico 3 (Double or Split Reporting). Also see Access Number for Outside
Line; Telephone Numbers. '

Note: I the telephone number is not preceded by at least cne “D” or an “E”, the communicator will not dial the
number.

Priority Zone

A zone that will prevent arming if in trouble. If an attempt is made to arm, the sounder will come on and a a priority

condition will be displayed. The keypad may be silenced by entering a valid User Code. A problem on a Priority Zone
must be corrected before the panel can be armed.

Any zone may be selected as a Priority Zone. A zone in trouble that is neither a Priority Zone nor an Auto-Bypass
Zone wiil cause an alarm on arming.

Priority Zone with Bypass

A Priority Zone that will permit arming if the priority condition Is bypassed by pressing Reset Key [9], then entering

a valid User Code. If the system is so programmed, the zone wili auto-bypass, and the condition will be reported to a
central station {(optional).

As above, If an attempt is made to arm, the sounder will come on, and a priority condition will be displayed. To reset

the keypad, enter a valid User Code. To arm the panel, hold down Reset Key [9] until the function beep sounds, then
enter the code.

Any zone not selected as a Priority Zone may be programmed as a Priority Zone with Bypass.
Pulsing Sweep Output See Alarm Outputs
Real-Time Clock (RTC)

An Integral real-time clock provides precise event logging and setup of the following features, which are program-
mable through PCD2000 Quickloader software:

© Test Timer

Reset Test Timer On Any Report (also PROM and keypad programmable)
e Opening/Closing-Report Suppression Windows

s Exception-Reporting

Receiver Format

The communicator can be programmed to transmit to any standard central-station receiver. A receiver format must
be entered for each telephone number used, but a different format may be assigned 10 each.

Refer to Backup Reporting Telco 1, 2 and Report Telco 3 to determine whether or not Telephones 2 andfor 3 will
be programmed. Call the central station for each telephone number used to confirm the type of receiver in use. Select
the receivar format entry for each teloephone number from the following table.

32



Entry Receiver Format Data Frequency Duty Cycle (ON/OFF) Interdigit Time
(Blank) Ademco, Silent 1900Hz 60/40mS 600mS
Knight Slow
1 Sescoa, Vertex, 1800Hz 30/20mS 800mS
DCH, Franklin
2 Radionics Fast 1850H7 13/12mS 400mS
3 Silent Knight Fast 1900Hz 40/30mS 560mS
4 Radionics, DCI, 1800Hz 60/40mS B0OMS
Franklin Slow
5 Universal Hi-Speed 1850Hz 30/20m$ 350mS

Relay Output See Alarm Outputs

Report Telco 1
Report Telco 3 (Double or Split Reporting)

Alarms, alarm restores, troubles and trouble restores may be selected individually for each zone. Violation of a zone
selected to report wili communicate the code(s) selected for that zone to the central station.

Nuninally, Report Tedce 1 is used to report to the central station. Report Telco 3 is used when certain zones will
report to a different receiver {split reporting); Report Telco 1 and Report Teico 3 are both used on the same zone to
report to two receivers successively {double reporting). Also see Backup Reporting Telco 1, 2.

Note: In a partitionad system, one or more 7ones can have a separate account number and telephone number by
utilizing Report Telco 3 {program Telco 3 Subscriber ID Number, Telco 3 Telephone Number, and Telco 3 by zone).

Reset Test Timer On Any Report See Test Timer

Selective Bypass

Removal of one particular zone from the system. Any or all Zones 1-14 programmed for Sefective Bypass may be
removed from the system, but each must be removed separately.

Selective bypassing is accomplished by pressing Key {S] followed by the zone, which must be entered as a two-digit
number {(e.g. “02” for Zone 2; “13” for Zone 13, etc.). (In zone selection, the [S] key is used to represent a “zero”, thus
Zone “02” is entered as “[S], [2]".) The next time the panel is disarmed, all bypassed zones will automatically revert
to non-bypassed zones. The zones bypassed may he reviswed by holding down the Display Bypass (Shunt) Key [2]
until all zones have been displayed.

Sensor Watch

Program for any zone containing a P!R or dual-technology sensor, floor mats, door contacts, or other device where
some activity is expected. This feature supervises the sensor by verifying that the zone activates before the PIR timer
runs out. If no trip is detected within the programmed sensor-watch time, a system trouble will will be transmitted to
the central station.

When programiming sensor-watch time, select a value according to the expected activity within the coverage area
while disarmed. In calculating the sensor-watch time, note that only the disarmed hours (the time between armed
periods) in Area 1 are added. In moderate traffic areas, a sensor-watch time of perhaps 24 hours may be appropriate,
whereas in remote areas, a time of 150 hours or more may be in order. Supervision time should be calculated for the
supervised zone with the least amount of traffic. Up to 255 hours may be programmed (see Time Selection).

Service Code See User 15 As Service
Single-Digit Format See Data Format

Silence Fire Alarm From Either Area
In a split system, a fire alarm tripped in either area normally remains active until It times out. (It cannot be silenced
by disarming; see Spfit System.) Program this feature to allow the fire alarm siren to be silenced from either area prior
to timeout.
Smoke Detectors (Terminals 8 (-) & 9 (+); 33-37)
Note: Do not use 2-wire smokes on programmed Fire Zones.
33



Connect smoke detectors as shown on the wiring diagram. Note that Terminals 8 and 9 may be used for the dedicated
Fire Zone only. The normally-closed contacts of the relay are used 10 reset the smoke detectors. If installing 2-wire
smoke detectors, cut Jumper A; up to 10 compatible units may be “daisy-chalned” together. If installing 4-wire smokes,
do not cut Jumper A. Subtract smoke-detector alarm current from available standby current. See COMPATIBLE
UL-LISTED DEVICES.

Note: (1) When checking a 2-wire fire circuit on an initial installation, a battery must be instalied. Then, to simulate
a fire alarm, short Fire-Zone Terminals 9 (+) and 8 (). To simulate a fire trouble, break the loop or short Terminal 8
{-) to ground. (2) If of the self-resetting type, 4-wire smokes may be powered from the Constant Auxiliary Voltage
Output at Terminal 36 instead of Terminal 35, thus freeing the relay for other uses. However, i the relay /s used for
reset, do not use it for other purposes.

Sounder On Lug E4 (Area 1)

When programmed, a sounder connected to Lug E4 will follow the Area-1 keypad sounder. If Spiit System Is
programmed, the sounder will also indicate entry delay in progress in common areas (see Split System).

Split Reporting See Report Telco 3
. Split System

Program Split System to divide Areas 1 and 2 into two virtually independent subsystems. Then, each subsystem wili
have Panic and Ambush capability. Area-1 Panic and Ambush will be on Zones 7 and 8, respactively; Area-2 Panic
eénd Ambush will be on Panlc (Pa) and Ambush (AM) zones, respectively, as usual. (Also see Keypad Panic and Ambush

ode.)

When Split System is programmed, the following other changes occur: (@) in common areas (those zones
programmed for both areas), the keypad sounder will not indicate entry delay in progress (although a remote sounder
conhected to Lug E4 may activate — see Sounder On Lug E4); (b) the Instant Mode does not afiect common Exit/Entry
Zones; {(c} an alarm signal tripped in either area cannot be silenced from the other area (except in the Manager's

Mode); and (d) the fire alarm siren cannot be silenced by disarming; it must be allowed to time out (unless Silence
Fire Alarm From Either Area is programmed). Aiso see Report Teico 3.

Start Exit Delay After Ringback

When a closing report Is successfully raceived, the central station will acknowledge by returning a kissoff signal.
When the kissoff is received by the communicator, a 2-socond ringback tone will sound at the panel. Start Exit Delay
After Ringback will cause the exit delay to start affer the ringback sounds.

If this option is chosen and no ringback sounds shortly after the control panel is armed, a communication problem
may exist. Exit delay will not start and opening the exit/entry door will cause an alarm. To manually start the exit delay
(see Note 2, below), hold down Reset Key [9] until the function beep sounds (Start Exit Delay Without Ringback), then
exit the premises.

Note: (1) If this feature is selected, Exit/Entry Follower Zones will not arm until either a ringback sounds or Start Exit
Delay Without Ringback is used. (2) It communicator, telephone lines or central-station receiver is out of service, the
system will be armed without communication capability.

Status Report See Closing Report

Subscriber identification Numbers

If reporting Openings/Clasings, program Open/Close Subscriber ldentification Numbers for each telephone number
used. Program the Subscriber identification Number for each Bank and for each telephone number used. Start with
the left-most position. Each bank must be programmed, even if all are klentical.

Sum Check See Data Format
Sweep Siren See Alarm Outputs

Swinger Shutdown (Do not program for UL Installations.)

Normally, Zones with Auto-Reset will only reset twice (3 alarms) until rearmed in order to prevent “swingers”
(intermittents) from causing repeated false alarms; see Auto-Reset. Swinger Shutdown Is programmable by zone, but
is not applicable to the Ambush, Panic or Fire Zone.

Tolco Tost

Enables Telco Test at Area-1 keypads (Hold-Down Function 6) in order to confirm operation of phone lines. Use this
test to attempt to clear a Failure to Communicate condition. See Hold-Down Function 6: Telco Test; also see Failure
to Communicate.

Note: (1) This test is avallable only at Area-1 keypads, thus in a partitioned system, the phone lines shouid be instalied

34



in Area 1. (2) Wait at least 10 seconds after disarming the panel before invoking a Telco Test, otherwise a Function-6
Download wlll be attempted.

Telephone Numbers

To report to a central station, Telephone Number 1 must be programmed. Telephone Number 2 is programmed for
Backup Reporting; Telephone Number 3 Is programmed for Double or Split Reporting.

Telephone Number 1 will be preceded by at least one Dial-Tone Detection entry “E” or Pre-Dial Delay entry “D” to
ensure that the communicator detects a dial tone or walts a reascnable time to access a telephone line before dialing.
(See Dial-Tone Detection, Pre-Dial Delay.) Furthermore, private telephone systems may require a separate Dial-Tune
Detection or Pre-Dial Delay digit, followed by an Access Number to obtain an outside line. (See Access Number for
Quitside Line.)

It shauld be nated hare that the telephona number will nat actually start in the first location shown, and may not end
inthe last. Extra locations have been provided to allow for one or more prefix digits: a Pre-Diial Delay “D" or a Dial-Tone
Detection “E”. What is important is that the telephone number, with its associated Pre-Dial Delay, Access Number,
and Dial-Tone Detection, be wholly contained within that group of locations, and that they be in their proper sequence.

Note: If the telephone numbet is not preceded by a "D” or an "E”, the communicator will not dial the number.
Test Timer
Test-Timer Report Interval

Test-Timer Time
Reset Test Timer on Any Report*

Programmabile only through PCD2000 Quickloader Software, Version 2.C.2 and later. (See help screens for feature
programiming.) Note: The test timer must be enabled with a maximum intarval of 24 hoiirs hetween tasts.

*Although this feature is keypad programmabie, related Test Timer programming requires PCD2000 Quickloader
Software. Refer to help screens for programming instructions.
Timeout

Specifies the length of time that an alarm, alert, or delay will remain active. Refay Output, Abort-Delay Time, and
Chime Time must be programmed, or the feature will never time out (reset Chime with Reset Key [9]; other by
arming/disarming}. See Time Selection.
Time Selection (Also see Programming Sheet)

The following times are programmable. For UL installations, refer to SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS.

Time (See Note 1) Units Maximum Programmable Time
Relay Qutput Time minutes Untimed (See Note 2)
Lug E15 Timed Output Time minutes Untimed (See Note 2)
Sweep Siren Time minutes Untimed (See Nate 2)
Pulse-Sweep Siren Time minutes Untimed (See Note 2)
Steady Siren Time minutes Untimed (See Note 2)
Abort Delay (See Note 3) seconds 4 min., 15 sec. (255 sec.)
Chime Time 1/4 seconds See Note 3
Ac-Failure Report Delay minutes 4 hr., 15 min. (255 min.)
Exit Delay (See Note 4) seconds 4 min., 15 sec. {255 sec.)
Entry Delay 1 (See Note 4) seconds 4 min., 15 sec. (255 sec.)
Entry Delay 2 (See Note 4) seconds 4 min., 15 sec. {255 sec.)
Sensor-Watch Time hours 255 hours (See Note 5)

Notes:
1. The output used for Burglary must be at least 4 minutes In Residential UL Installations, 15 minutes in Mercantile

35



UL installations.

2. If both locations are left blank, this feature will remain active until the system is disarmed. When both locations
are programmed “F”, maximum time will be 4 hours, 15 minutes (255 minutes).

3. If both locations are left biank., this feature will not time out: reset with Key [9].
4. In UL installations: Maximum Exit Delay = 60 sec; Maximum Entry Delay = 45 sec.
5. Time in units of disarmed hours {accumulated between armed periods) in Area 1.

Any timeout up to those shown in the foregoing table may be programmed. Mote that each of the above times is
programmed in two locations. The first location has an assigned time factor of 1, the second a time factor of 16.

1st Box | 2nd Box

tx1 tx 16
Time (t): 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12 13 14 15
Entry; * 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 B C D E F

*Blank.

Note: If both programming locations are left blank, refer to the nates in the foregoing table for feature timeout.

To select a time up to 15 quarter-seconds. 15 seconds, 15 minutes or 15 hours, program the respective entry into
the first box only; do not program the second box. To select a time greater than 15 quarter-seconds, 15 seconds, 15
minutes or 15 hours, program both boxes as follows:

1. For the feature selected, choose an appropriate time in units shown (all quarter-seconds, seconds, minutes or
hours — not minutes and seconds, elc.).

2. Divide the time chosen by 16. Enter the quotient in the 2nd Box and the remainder in the 75t Box.

3. Check entries by adding the contents of the 1st Box to 16 times the contents of the 2nd Box. (Remember that a
“zero” entry represents 10.)

Example. Program Entry Delay 1 for 1-1/2 minutes.
1. Entry Delay 1 is in units of seconds, thus delay time is 80 seconds.

2. Divide by 16: 90/16 = 5 (quotient) + 10 (remainder). Enter the quotient in the 2nd Box and the remainder in the
1st Box:

x1 x16
0 5
remainder quotient
(“0" for 10)

3. Check entries (remember, a "0” entry = 10): (16 x5) + 10 = 90.

Timed Output {Lug E15) (Not tested by UL}

Lug E15 {10) is a timed output programmabie for any zone. When the zone is tripped, the T0 Lug will go low. This
output may be used to trip an LW-900 Long Range Wireless Interface. A relay (400 ohms minimum) may be connected
between E15 and Terminal 36 (+aux. rOwen) i a diodc is inserted in series {cathode to E15; anode to relay coil). See
Time Selection; also see Failure to Communicate on Lug E15.

Note: If no timeout is specified, Lug E15 will function as an untimed output suitable for use with strobes (do not
exceed 300mA) or other similar devices.
TouchTone® Dialing Only
TouchTone® With Rotary Backup

Select TouchTone Dialing Only if the subscriber has TouchTone service. TouchTone dialing is faster than rotary
dialing, but not always as reliable.

For the communicator to use TouchTone on all dial attempts, program TouchTone Dialing Only. To use ToqchTone
on the first attempt with subsequent Rotary dial, program TouchTone With Rotary Backup. TouchTone Dialing Only
will override TouchTone With Rotary Backup if both are selected. Note that if Backup Reporting is also selected, the

36



communicator will use Rotary dial to reach Telephone 2. See Backup Reporting Telco 1, 2.
If this location is left blank, the communicator will use rotary dialing only.
Note: Observe tip/ring polarity when installing TouchTone fines.

Trouble

An abnormal zone condition (a break in a normally-closed loop; a short on a normally-open loop; or either on an
end-of-ine-resistor supervised loop) when disarmed.

Trouble on a Burglary Zone is indicated by a flashing green STATUS LED; the keypad will beep upon arming (does
not apply to selective- or group-bypassed zones). if auto-bypass has been removed from a Burglary Zone, that zone
will go into alarm on arming. if the zone is Exit/Entry, it will go into alarm after exit-delay and entry-delay times have
elapsed (if the zone Is still open at that time).

Trouble {open and/or short circuit) on a Day Zone is indicated by a flashing green STATUS |LED and a pulsing sounder;
the display will indicate Day Zone(s) in trouble. Keypad indications are reset by arming and disarming. (If Include
Hold-Down [9] to Reset Day Zone is programmed, either arming/disarming or Reset Key [9] wili reset the Day Zone.)

Trouble on a Fire Zone will give an audible and visual indication at the keypad. An open circuit will show a fire trouble
as a pulsing display and sounder after a 15-second delay. (A short circult will indicate an alarm condition by a steady
display and pulsing sounder.) Reset Key [9] will silence the sounder. Clear the trouble, then press the Reset Key once
again. The keypad will reset after a brief delay.

Trouble on Open
Trouble on Short
Trouble on Night Open

These features are used In conjunction with Report Trouble. Trouble on Open will identify an open circuil on a loop
as a trouble. Trouble on Short will identify a short circuit as a trouble. Trouble on Night Cpen, which will identify an
open circult on a normally-closed zone while armed as a trouble condition (not an alarm), is intended for use with a
Napco Manitor™ -Series Double-Tech® sensor. See Sensor Watch.

PIR or Double-Tech tamper troubles can be reported by zone if a normally-closed tamper switch is wired in series
with normaily-open alarm relay contacts on a zone. Install the end-ofdine resistor across the relay contacts. Program

the zone for Trouble on Open. Note: Trouble on Night Open must be selected for any programined fire zone, however
it may not be programimed in UL instaiiations.

Twe-Digit Format See Data Format

User Program Code

A code, entered to access the User Program Mode, that allows an authority to program Usaer Arm/Disarm Codes,
the Service Code, the Manager's Code, etc. The factory-programmed User Program Code is 1,2,3,4,5,6, however this
code must be changed to preserve system security. Enter the 3- to 6-digit User Program Code starting in the left-most
location (120). Also see APPENDIX I. HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS: Key [8] - Program.

Note: (1) The Dealer Program Code must not start with the same numbers as the User Program Code. (2) In UL
installations, all user codes must contain a minimum of three digits.
User 15 As Service
Service Code

The Service Code is a temporary code intended for occasional use by babysitters, maidls, service employees, etc.
When no longer neaded, the code is disabled. Operation is similar to that of a regular Arm/Disarm Code: it can always
be used to arm, however it may not always be allowed to disarm.

The Service Code is controlled by User 14. Whenever the User-14 Code Is entered the Service Code Is disabled,
inhibiting #ts ability to disarm. it remains disabled until the Service Code is again used to arm.

Openings and closings will be reported using User 15 codes.
Watch Mode See Day Zone

24-Hour Protection

A zone that provides protection at all times, whether or not the system is armed. Neither the green STATUS nor the
red ARMED LED will indicale the condition of a zone programmed lor 24-Hour Protection, however an alarm condition
will be recorded by Alarm History (see APPENDIX I. HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS: Key [S] - Alarm History).

Note: (1) This zone is intended for use as a panic circuit, not as a primary protection zone. {2) Do not program
24-Hour Protection on a Day Zone. (3) 24-Hour Protection may also be used to suppress display of Panic and Ambugh
{see Keypad Panic and Ambush Code).

37



5. GETTING UP AND RUNNING

This section will focus on getting the system started. Refer to the User's Guide furnished with the keypad for keypad
operation.

POWER-UP SEQUENCE
1. Connect ac power.
2. Install the battery.
3. Connect a telephone connecting cord to the RJ31X jack.

TELCO TEST

This feature checks the telephane line for the presence of a dial tone only in those systems that are programmed to
communicate with a central station.

Note: (1) This test may only be initiated from an Area-1 keypad. (2) Do not arm and disarm the panel just prior to
making this test.

Hold down Key [6] until the sounder starts to beep. If the line is okay, the beeping will stop, otherwise a steady tone
will sound (check phone lines). To silence the sounder, hold down Reset Key [91.
TESTING THE 2-WIRE FIRE CIRCUIT

Cn initial installation, a battery must be installed in order to check out the 2-wire fire circuit.

To simulate a fire alarm, place a short across the Fire-Zone Terminals 9 (+) and 8 (). To simulate a fire trouble,
aeither break the loop or place a short between Terminal 8 (-) and ground.
FAULT FIND

To access the Fault-Find Mode, first arm, then disarm, then hold down Key [7] until the function beep sounds. Three
things will occur: (a) the loop response of all zones will be preset to 10m$ (fastest loop response); (b) faulting a zone
will cause the sounder to beep for about 2 seconds; and (c) repairing a zone in trouble will cause the sounder to beep
for about 2 seconds.

This set of conditions aids both installer and user. The installer, tapping and poking at suspect paints, can easily
locate swingers by listening for the beep. Similady, the user can confirm the repair of a zone in trouble by listening for
the beep, and thus eliminate the need of returning to the keypad to visually check after each attempt.

Hold down Reset Key [8] to restore normal operation. Arming the system automatically cancels the Fauit-Find mode.

38



APPENDIX I. HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS
The following alternate keypad functions are accessed by holding down the designaled key for about 2 seconds
(until the function beep sounds).
Key [1] - Test
Momentarily sounds the burglar alarm. Instruct the user to make this test weekly.

Key [2] - Display Bypass (Shunts)

Displays the zone(s) bypassed (shunted) from the system. Hold down Key [2] until all bypassed zones have been

displayed.
Key [3] - Display Status

Displays the zone(s) in a fault condition. Hold down Key [3] unitil all zones in trouble have been displayed.
Key [4] - Instant Protection

Cancels the entry delay period(s). This feature is utilized to sound an instant alarm on intrusion through the Exit/Entry
Zone(s). When selected, the red ARMED LED will fiash rapidiy to indicate that the system Is armed with instant protection.
Entry delay is automatically reinstated on disarming.

Key [5] - Chime Off/On

Chime is programmable for any zone (1—14). When the zone is opened, the keypad will “chime”. To enable or disabie
the Chime feature, hold down Key [5] until the function beep sounds. The duration of the chime is programmable.
Key [6] - Teico Test '

Checks the telephone line for the presence of a dial tone. (This feature functions only on Area 1 and is applicable
only to those systems programmed to communicate with a central station.)

Key [6] - Auto/Manual Download .

Key [6] has a secondary hold-down function, used on-site by the instalier to download data from a remote
PC-compatible computer with Napco PCD2000 software. (This feature is not available in UL-listed installations.)
Key [7] - Watch Mode On

This option, if programmed, permits all zones designated as Day Zones to all be turned on simuitaneously.

Key [7] - Fault Find

Key [7] has a secondary hold-down function to helplocate “swingers” and assist the user in repairing zone troubies.
To access the Fault-Find Mode, arm the panel, disarm, then hold down Key [7] until the sounder beeps. This sets all
zones for the fastest loop response {10mS) while disarmed and causes the sounder to beep for 2 seconds when a
zone in trouble Is repaired. Normal operation is restored by holding down Reset Key [9].
Key [8] - Program

Accesses the Pragram Mode. Then, enter the Dealer Program Code or User Program Code to enter the respective
programming mode. To program User Codes, refer to the operation instructions furnished with the keypad in use.
Key [9] - Reset
Functions as a general-purpose reset to:

reset Fire Zone alarm/trouble indication;

reset a system-trouble indication;

reset output-relay devices;

reset the Fauit-Find mode;

reset a Day Zone (programmable option);

bypass a troubled zone desighated as a Priority-with-Bypass Zone (see Priority Zone With Bypass inthe glossary);

start exit delay without a ringback verification.
Key [S] - Alarm History .

This will display all alarm conditions that have occurred. Hold down Key [S] until all zones violated have been
displayed. After the system is rearmed, the previous alarm history will remain memorized unless automatically erased
by a new alarm.

39



APPENDIX II. SYSTEM TROUBLE INDICATIONS

Ac Failure, Low Battery, and Failure-to-Communicate system trouble indications will display while armed or
disarmed. If displayed while armed, the keypad may be temporarily reset by holding down Reset Key [9] in order to
check zone status and/or arm the system,

Note: The number shown in parentheses indicates the code displayed on keypads with 7-segment displays, along
with a flaghing LED digplay.

[AC FAILURE] (1)

When ac power is restored after alengthy power failure (and the backup battery is dead), the controi panet will return
in its previous state. If the panel returns in an armed state and closings are reported for User 1, it will report as “USER
17,

[LOW BATTERY] (2)

Displayed when battery terminal voltage drops below 10.8 volts {(nominally). Lug E11 will go low. Initiate a Bell/Battery
Test using Hold-Down Function 1. If a low-battery condition is stili detected, the indication will return. If the panel does
not detect a low battery, the panel will send a restore and clear the keypad indication.

[FAILURE TO COMMUNICATE] (3)

Displayed with a steady sounder to Indicate a communicator transmission failure. Disarm the panel; hold down Key
[9] to reset the keypad, then hold down Key [6] (only from an Area-1 keypad) to test the phone fines. See APPENDIX
1. HOLD-DOWN FUNCTIONS: Key [6] Telco Test. Itthe test is successful, the system trouble display will clear, otherwise
it will return, indicating a need for service. (A successful communication will also clear the system trouble indication.)
For UL installations, refer to SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS.

[AUTO-DOWNLOAD FAILURE] (7)

Indicates failure of a Function-6 Auto-Download from the PCD2000. Reset the display by holding down Key [8] then
try again to download the program.

CHANGES FROM PREVIOUS EDITION

The following changes and additions have been made to this edition.
Page 1: Cover photo caption: RP1016LCD replaced by RP1000LCD as optional keypad.
Page 2: Technical Service Direct Line added.

Page 7. ORDERING INFORMATION: RP1016LCD replaced by RP1000LCD as optional keypad;
TPS?2 deleted.

COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES: “BRK" changed to “System Sensor”.
~ Control Unit Accessory: Versus STU-2Z added (for both Residential and Mercantile
panels).

Page 8 SUMMARY OF UL REQUIREMENTS, Commercial: Grade-AA Burglary requirements
added.

FPage 47 WIRING DIAGRAM updated for RP1000LCD keypad.

40



APPENDIX Ill. WIRING LEGEND
INSTRUCTIONS

Should removal of the circuit board be necessary, use this wiring legend to relocate leads to their proper terminals.

Enter wire identification number or color code in the WIRE NUMBER column: wire function in the DESCRIPTION column
(optional).

Terminal # | Wire Number Description

o @ [eI~Nimin b | N |

- | -
—

=y
[av]

s
[d]

—
F-9

iy
n

ey
<D

-k
~J

-
[a+]

-
w

N
=]

~N
—

N
N

n
[#+]

h
i

ny
o

n
[=})

N
~

NS
2]

Ny
o

w
(=]

W
jar-y

[
o

fond
[&]

L]
s

[
o

7]
N

w
~I

w
o]

(7]
o

4



42

NOTES



NOTES

43



INDEX

Abort Delay 22
also see Time Selection, 35

Accessories 2

Ac-Failure
Indication 22,40
Reporting 22

Access Code 22

Access Number for Qutside Line 22

Alarm Hislory (Key [S]) 22
also see Appendix I, 39

Alarm On Day Zone, see Day Zone 27

Alarm Qutputs 4, 2223
also see Time Selection, 35

Alarm Timeout, see Timeout 35

Ambush Code 23-24
aiso see Split System, 34

Anti-Jam Time 24

Area 1; Area 2 24

also see Telco Test, 34; Failure to Communicate, 40;
Sounder On Lug E4, 34; Split System, 34

Area 1 Arm/Disarm; Area 2 Arm/Disarm 24
Arm Lug (E4) 24
also see Sounder On Lug E4, 34; Split System, 34
Arm-Only With User 13 24
Arming Without Ac, see Ac Fail Report 22
Auto Bell Test on Arming 24
Auto-Bypass 24
Auto-Clock Set, see Auto-Download ID Number 24
Auto-Download ID Number 24

Auto/Manual Download
also see Appendix [, 39

1112

Auto-Download Failure, see Appendix I 40
Auto-Reset 25
Auto-Reset After Sweep-Siren Timeout,
see Alto-Raset 25
Backup Reporting Telco 1, 2 25
also see Disable Call Waiting, 28
Bank 25
Battery 25
Bells, see COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES 7
Grade-A, Wiring, see Alarm Qutputs 23
Burglary Lug (E10) 25
Burglary Qutput, see Alarm Ouiputs 22-23
Bypass,
Display (Key [2]), see Appendix | 39
Group 30
Selective 33
Call Waiting, see Disable Call Waiting 28
Callback-Method Download 12
Caliback Select 25
Callback Telephone Number 1, 2 25
Chime (Key [5]) 25-26
also see Time Selection, 35; Appendix |, 39
Closing Codes, see Closing Report 26

44

Closing Report
Closing Report Only on Forced Arm
Closing Report Suppression
Conditional-Opening Report,
see Opening Report Only After Alarm Report
Data Format
Day Zone (Open; Short)
Trouble, see Trouble
Dealer Program Gode
also see PROGRAMMING, 11
Dealer Program Mode,
seo Doaler Keypad Programming
also see Appendix I, 39
Dial Delay, see Pre-Dial Delay
Dial-Tone Detection
Disable Answering Machine Download,
see Callback Telephone Number 1, 2

26
26
26

3
26-27
27
37
27

11

32
27-28

25

Disable Auto-Reset On Day Zone, see Day Zone 27

Disable Call waiting
Disable Callback Download,
see Callback Telephone Number 1, 2
Disable Display Shunt While Armed
Disable Function-6 Download
Disable Smoke Reset on Relay
Double Reporting, see Report Telco 3
Download Secitirity Code,
see Dealer Program Code
Downloading From a Computer
Auto/Manual Download (Function 6)
Callback Method
Function-6 Method
also see Disable Function-6 Downiload, 28
“E” Lugs
Easy Arming, see Arm Only With User 13
Enable Keypad Tactile Beep
Entry Delay
also see Time Selection 35
Equipment Supplied
Event Codes
Exception Report, see Closing Report
also see Real-Time Clock, 32
Exit Delay
also see Time Selection, 35
Exit/Entry Follower
Exit/Entry Zone, see Exit/Entry Delay
Extended Format, see Data Format
Failure To Communicate
also see Appendix I, 40
Faiture To Communicate on Lug E15
Fault Find {(Key {7}
also see Appendix I, 39
Features
Fire
Installation, Typical

28

25
28
28
28
33

27
11-12
12,39

25
12,39

28
23
28
29

28
26
29
29
29
26
29

29
38

4-5

10



Trouble, see Trouble 37
also see Alarm Qutputs, 22-23; Time Selection 35

Fire Alarm Verification 29

Fire Lug (E9) 29

Fire On Burg Zonhe 29-30
also see Trouble On Night Open, 37

Fire Zone 29
Testing the 2-Wire Circuit 38

Forced Arm, see Closing Report 26

Function-6 (Auto/Manual Download) 12

also see Appendix I, 39; Appendix Il, 40; Disable
Function-6 Download, 28

Glossary 22-37
Grade-A Bell,

see COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES 7

also see Alarm Outputs, 23
Ground-Start Module, GSM-400 (Lug E3) 30
Grounding : 9
Group Bypass 30
Hold-Down Functions 3,39
Include Hold-Down [9] to Reset Day Zone,

see Day Zone 27
Include Selective/Group Bypass in Forced-Army

Status, see Closing Report 26
Installation 9-10
Instant Protection (Key [4]) 39
Jumpers, see Alarm Outputs 22-23

also see Smoke Detectors, 34
Keypad

Functions 3,4

Wiring 9
Keypad Panic 30
Keypad Programming 11
Line-Reversal Module, M278 30
Listen-In Module {Lug E5) 30
Loop Response 31
Low Battery {Lug E11) 3

also see Appendlix If, 40
Manager's Code 3|

also see Split System, 34
Manual Download (Key [61), see Appendix | 39
Mounting, Control Panel 9
Never-Arm Zone 31
No Ac, see Ac Fail Report 22
Na End-of-Line Resistor 31
No Closings (Exception Report),

see Closing Report 26
Number of Rings Before Callback,

see Callback Telephone Number 1, 2 25
Opening Codes, see Opening Report 31
Opening Report 31
Opening Report Only After Alarm Report 3
Opening Report Suppression 31

also see Real-Time Clock, 32
Optional Equipment 7

Otdering Information 7

Outputs, see Alarm Outputs . 2223

Panic, see Keypad Panic 30
Partitioned System, 10

also seeWIRING, 9; Area 1; Area 2, 24; Arm Lug, 24;
Exit/Entry Delay, 29; Fire Zone, 30; Manager’s Code,
31; Never-Arm Zone, 31; Telco Test, 34, 38, 39

Power-Up Delay 31-32
also see Dealer Kaypad Programming, 11

Power-Up Sequence 38

Pre-Dial Delay 32

Priority Zone 32

Priority Zone with Bypass 32

Program (Key [8]), see Appendix | 39
also see PROGRAMMING, 11

Program Code, Dealer 11

Programming 11-21
Keypad 11
PROM 11
Record Sheets 13-21
Steps 12

User Codes, see Keypad Operation Instructions
PROMSs (DD493BNK),

Programming i1

Transferring Memory From 11
Pulsing Bell Output,

see Alarm Outputs . 2223
Pulsing Sweep Output, see Alarm Outputs 22-23
Real-Time Clock 32
Receiver Format 32-33
Relay Output, see Alarm Outputs 22-23

also see Time Selection, 35
Report Telco 1 33
Report Telco 3 33
Reset (Key [91). see Appendix | 39
Aeset Test Timer On Any Report, see Test Timer 35
RJ31X Telephone Jack 38
Selective Bypass 33
Sensor Watch a3

also soe Time Selection, 3%
Service Code, see User 15 As Service 37
Silence Fire Alarm From Either Area 33

also see Split System, 34
Single-Digit Event Code Farrnat,

see Data Format 26-27
Smoke Detectors 33-34

also see COMPATIBLE UL-LISTED DEVICES, 7
Sounder On Lug E4 34

also see Split System, 34
Speaker/Bell Output, see Alarm Outputs 22.23
Specifications 6
Split Reporting, see Report Telco 3 33
Split System 34

also see Alarm History, 22; Ambush Code, 23-24;
Area 1; Area 2, 24; Fire Zone, 30; Keypad Panic, 30;
Silence Fire Alarm From Either Area, 33; Sounder on
Lug E4, 34

45



Start Exit Delay After Ringback 34

Status (Key [3]), see Appendix | 39
Status Report, see Closing Report 26
Subscriber Identification Numbers 34
Subscriber PROM 11, 12
Sum-Check Format, see Data Format 27
Sweep Siren, see Alarm Outputs 22-23
Swinger Shutdown 34
System Trouble Indications 40
Tamper Switches 9
Telco Test

(Kay [B]) 34-35, 38

also see Appendiz I, 39
Telephone Numbers 35
Test (Key [1]), see Appendix ! 39

also see Auto Bell Test On Arming, 24
Test Timer 35
Test Timer Report Interval, see Test Timer 35
Test-Timer Time, see Test Timer 35
Testing the Fire Circult (2-Wire) 38
Testing the System 10
Timeout a5
Time Selection 35-36
Timed Output 36

TouchTone Dialing Only 36-37

TouchTone With Rotary Backup
Trouble
Trouble On Night Open
Trouble On Open
Trouble On Short
Two-Digit Format, see Data Format
UL
Classification
Compatible Listed Devices
Requirements, Summary of
User Codes, see Keypad Operation Instructions
User Program Code
aiso see Dealer Program Code, 27
User 15 As Service
Watch Mode, see Day Zone
Wiring
Diagram
Grade-A Bell
Keypads
Wiring Legend, see Appendix Il
2-Digit Format, see Data Format
4/2 Format, see Data Format
10-15, How to Program
24-Hour Protection

36-37

37
37
37
37
27

o~ o

a7

37
27

47
23

27
27
12
37



7. WIRING DIAGRAM

LINN WEYTY NOLLVLE TVRLNI) O HO 8 V¥ 20YHD MO LIND MyTY T3203NN0D NOLLYLS
0004 HO WHOT TILNVHOLIN @ HO ¥ 3CVHD £V I8N HOJ TTEVLKIE WIKDIIotYW 16

Gl "SSP 0L HELIZH DML TI38 ¥ 30VHO Hod 18 ANFISSHHD & IONYLSISTH 3NN XYM
‘OIB=AVEA, 'BNOLVTIVLEN FILLNYOUIN 403 SINGZ i T8N 10N 00 U L
A0 TOMIHOD] BHOLIONGD AWNG AHALLYE ONYV O LEONN ATNIIM GLSAL 30 TIVHE PALSAS JHL &
QL $ (S)IOLIAII0 DIOMS GITIVISH JH NG GHAVA ML (dn H3IMOd) A YIGMNN  AONFOMIWE 3910 ¥ 01 GRLOINNOD 38 LON TIVIE TVNOIG Wiy TV H10bn8 SHL (9
g%d:&a&mﬁ:ﬁ;!oﬁ%ﬂggs%
ﬂﬁﬁwﬁg%ﬁﬁgaggg ¥ 4O SHALUYNOAVIH NUVTY 3ifld ¥ O1 TVNOID PRIV 3id ¥ 20 NOLLOINNOD (¥
AVTE0 TYAOL JHL SLNDWE QLYo WOl TYNDIE IRIVTY FELSAS FHL ENOT Fuli ¥ 5¥ CANAIVHOOU INOZ ANV OL LOINNOD (€
(AT Y R IV T Inu muinvdd wollviuiiin e WY SI0MOH (N SHL T VM VSZI OQA 0T DL Sk FIHHYd WUNIOH 7
OGA 0001 1Y GLYH LNdLN0 XY E13NVd WLINIOSTY
OMM 40 NOLLLENS ALVINNG QIR0 Y R
L KO Y ST e O LT L o o Tt 0 Lo Ve i o 51 W O O e I TSNyl st TMDL.0
LI PRYTY HOUYLE TUING) B 3aVE0 HO VO YWOIE LEEIOIEHYEL GHVONY.
N PRIV (ELLOINNOS MOLVIS 29104 H0 OO § 30 ¥ IIVHD Bod 31Evine 1o grﬂ%ﬁigiggg&ué )
"LING 3HL OL 39VANYA NI LINS3d g~ G3SN LON §I INOZ A1 Q3ITIVLSNI 0STY ®G ; SNHO QOZZ 'SWOLSISIY FWM—30-QNg—— VN T
AYR SNOLLJZNNOJ LD NI SNOLNYD €1 3NOZ Ol 3INOZ n+urou ¥ 3NOZ L 3NCZ
'ONIOIAU2S Ol HORId 83NN . Fy e
SNOHTHEL LOSNNOOSIO JD0HS P N e lae
| 3NOZ @ 3nozZ a9 g INOZ Z Aoz ', o
SidIOFT 40 Mol INSAIEd OL
¥l INOZ T & ANO! 9 3NG; € ANOZ,
Fuph ony ouf 15V31 Ly BN
“00d ONNOHO (BRNE 30 - o
3dd MAYR-THI LN 30 MY¥OYI0 20103130 IHONS 335
HOLSISTY 1'0°3 TIVASNI LON OC
AYTEM 70T 00ZZL4 ONST NIHM
2] ‘@3S LON ANOZ A1 QITYLSNI OSTY
%6 F WHO J0ZZ MZ'ZI0¥ Livd
QUIYN 20 A NiT—JdO 0N

OO0V D® OO O

= I O R S R T R T R R = R O R O R I S A O R T I S TR G

+ 5
& 00dvN 1861 () Lavis (ONIOVOT ¥3LY IAOMIY) t Mﬁ

~ (035N LON 4 SLY SN

MRS ALY CERG MO0

]
g
S

QRN SoriM T35 ONIGYDT WONd H0d ) o
gt A 0 O wews mEo
¥ ™~ quvios) a o W (Mr=w DO =
L. i o[T50 ] (oloms o
W (#) o348 AMALIYE ABOGNYLS TIVISMI T I t =
indno UDAON ¥IMOd IV L1OFNNOD 'L NOLL _..\no ¥M0d IL0NFY €4 3 [
Av ) T %04 IDNIMDIS dN—¥INO wo w8 §
LU X w ol U 000N MO GHOLE! ‘B0
(=) WINOJ AN
WMDY (- ¥E . ‘peanbei &y #iGoQ ABU3 CeYWNT P N HE
4 MIL'Ue MY ¥ OIYIL TEREWN ToRWTeMET puv mepnay o) Jepw
<u-u..3u«n— HIANYIAS m Jmwdnbe nuy yam peppoxd #9 0} B B3R a0d puo Burmsoyl Z i.:l:: (qaen LON
(z) +) h oLcs13 UO[IORDOAF ‘SOUDUSIUDW ‘BUnes) ‘UORDMS 'UONBIKIAL Bd0sd Sujquoesy c 2 AN
LNdIND AYDY | oy DUAIOL] DEYUL 'ESP0S DOO0| PUB '(S82Z) T 'SR Ty Worwwiteyey l (R} HOLUA
SHTEE-SOL /a0d X I CO6] | ‘wonwoossy wopoeisid S [WOOREN) ¥. PIOPUOIS SuojjopoNly ULO{I0810.44
d . SaJ [PIOHBN By} YilM SSUDPICSOD U MK 89 Plhow Jukwdnbe sy SLOMES
e oM L3
CTDA T Bunos puo 9dh) swos jo veny ovrL3 IOZH "AN TTHAALINY
Wy | wm Ao sooides ey jeuoSo ‘ON! 'SINALSAS ALIMND3S OOdVN
; p FA| e 403 3 A8d 9a¥IM SHOWLOMULENI VOLLYTIVLSNY OL ¥343Y O2dYN
osn aloMy Paoog Ynoup 8y} o3 o !m T 000k
Tty et oAt NVHOVIA DNRIM A/ o IERSTRIE  u0 osloiay Sslonan
¥ _ UIANHOISNY
an o o Bs LISGION IO LHTTY ANDYN  sop A0S

47



NAPCO LIMITED WARRANTY

N APCO SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. (NAPCO) war-
rants its products to be free from manufacturing
defects in materials and workmanship for fifteen
months following the date of manufacture. NAPCO wil,
within said period, at its option, repair or replace any
product faiting to operate correctly without charge to
the original purchaser or user.

This warranty shall not apply to any equipment, or
any par thereof, which has been repaired by others,
improperly Installed, improperly used, abused, altered,
damaged, subjected to acts of God, or on which any
serial numbers have beenaitered, defaced orremoved.
Seller will not be responsible for any dismantling or
reinstallation charges.

In case of defect, contact the security professional
who installed and maintains your security system.
NAPCO shall have no obligation under this warranty,
or otherwise, if the product has been repaired by
others, improperly installed, improperly used, abused,
altered, damaged, subjected to accident, nuisance,
flood, fire or acts of God, or on which any serial num-
bers have been altered, defaced or removed. NAPCO
will not be responsible for any dismantling, reassembly
or reinstallation charges.

In order to exercise the warranty, the product must
be returned by the security professional, shipping
costs prepaid and insured to NAPCO. After repair or
replacement, NAPCO assumes the cost of returning
products under warranty.

There are no warranties, express or implied, which
extend beyond the description on the face hereof.
There is ho express or implied warranty of merchan-
Iability or a warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.
Additionally, this warranty is in lieu of all other obliga-
tions or liablilities on the part of NAPCO.

Any action for breach of warranty, including but not
limited to any implied warranty of merchantability, must
be brought within the six months following the end of
the warranty period. In no case shall NAPCO be liable
to anyone for any consequential or incidental damages
for breach of this or any other warranty, express or
implied, even if the loss or damage is caused by the
seller's own negligence or fault.

This warranty contains the entire warranty. It is the
sole warranty and any prior agreements or repre-
sentations, whether oral or written, are either merged
herein or are expressly cancelled. NAPCO neither
assurmes, nor authorizes any other person purpurting
to act on its behalf to modify, to change, or to assume
for it, any other warranty or liability concerning its
products.

In no event shall NAPCO be liable for an amount in

D.R.

excess of NAPCO’s original seliing price of the product,
for any loss or damage, whether direct, irdirect, in-
cidental, consequential, or otherwise arising out of any
fallure of the product. Seller's warranty, as hereinabove
set forth, shall not be enlarged, diminished or affected
by and no cbligation or liability shall arise or grow out
of Seller's rendering of technical advice or service in

connection with Buyer's order of the goods furnished
hereunder.

NAPCO RECOMMENDS THAT THE ENTIRE SYS-
TEM BE COMPLETELY TESTED WEEKLY,

Warning: Despite frequent testing, and due to, but
not limited to, any or all of the following; criminal
tampering, electrical or communications disruption, it
is possible for the system ta fail to perform as expected.
NAPCO does not represent that the product/system
may not be compromised or circumvented; or that the
product or system will prevent any personal injury or
property loss by burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise;
nor that the product or system will-in all cases provide
adequate warning or protection. A propery installed
and maintained atarm may only reduce risk of burglary,
robbery, fire or otherwise but it is not insurance or a
guarantee that these events will not occur. CONSE-
QUENTLY, SELLER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR
ANY PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, OR
OTHER LOSS BASED ON A CLAIM THE PRODUCT
FAILED TO GIVE WARNING. Therefore, the installer
should in turn advise the consumer to take any and all
precautions for his or her safety including, but not
limited to, fleeing the premises and calling police or fire
department, in order to mitigate the possibilities of
harm and/or damage.

NAPCO is not an insurer of either the property or
safety of the user's family or empioyees, and limits its
liability for any loss or damage including incidental or
consequential damages to NAPCO’s original selling
price of the product regardless of the cause of such
loss or damage. if the user wishes to protect itselfto a
greater extent, NAPCO will, at user's sole cost and
expense, obtain an insurance policy to protect the
user, supplemental to user’s own policy, at a premium
to be determined by NAPCQO's insurer upon written
notice from user by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Re-
quested, 1o NAPCO's home office address, and upon
payment of the annual premium cost by user.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an
implied Warranty lasts or do not allow the exclusion or
limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or
differentiate in their treatment of limitations of liability
for ordinary or gross negligence, so the above limita-
tions or exciusions may not apply to you. This Warranty
gives you specific legal rights and you may also have
other rights which vary from state to state.




